< MORE ON BACK >

UPDATES:

/2L -gpe

* ’ PETROLEUM RELEASE FORM ‘
Please Check All That Apply

INCIDENT INFORMATION

LOG NBR: 0 ? ?(Q 0 /Q\ECEIVED BY:

UEE

%EGULATED UST

UST FAC NBR: _ DATEREPORTED: _ & / / ﬁo’l ] NON-REGULATED UST

SITE NAME: M @W&W /?kdok JTgeE e 0

SITE ADDRESS: é L %5’ /'7[51/ y 2 / /

ML ALLA s 5 D5 G

SITE COUNTY: PHONE: st [] HSRAF
0 OHC 0 FINANCIAL ASST
[JINVOICE START [ INVOICE STOP

PROJECT MANAGER: 0] NFA SENT

MAIL CONTACTS
REPORTED BY RESPONSIBLE PARTY
“NAME: é@ﬂ# 777 m Name: ¢ //m// %J’ ACK /f/f/xc)m
COMPANY: J COMPAN™"
ADDRESS: PO @OX /30 ADDRESS: fﬂ /l?oxs“éfb’f Cfﬂ

ary. N/ /?/I/ﬂ\/

22055

CITY: /ﬂ@g %ﬂﬂ/ﬂ)fzxp

75760 e

STATE: PHONE: STATE: PHONE:
INVOICE CONTACT OTHER CONTACT(S)
NAME: NAME:
COMPANY: COMPANY:
'~ ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
CITY: ZIP: CITY: ZIP:
STATE: PHONE: STATE: PHONE:
SITE ASSESSMENT:
DATE DISCOVERED: ; / 3 0 / i 2 O FUTHER CLEANUP REQ.
O EMERGENCY RESP. [ NO FURTHER CLEANUP REQ.
O ENFORCEMENT | X \ ('c; [ ‘ ﬂ/ 8 * ﬁﬂ [ OFFSITE MIGRATION
_ LIP.S.SCORE (Region)
CONFIRMATION: DISCOVERY: CAUSE:
3 SI) STAFF O RM) ROUTINE MONITORING @LL) TANK LEAK
[ LD) LAB: DEQ C) DECOMMISSIONING O PL) PIPE LEAK
O LR) LAB: RP CP) COMPLAINT [ OF) OVERFILL
LO) LAB: OTHER [J IC) INVENTORY CONTROL 0 SS) SURFACE SPILL
) RP REPORT O SA) SITE ASSESSMENT O PV) PUMP/VALVE LEAK
O CN) CONTRACTOR O TT) TANK TEST [ OT) OTHER
[ OT) OTHER [ OT) OTHER D€UN) UNKNOWN



CONTAMINANTS - IMPACTS

CONTAMINANTS:

0 UG) UNLEADED GASOLINE
0JLG) LEADED GASOLINE
G) MISC. GASOLINE
0 DS) DIESEL
0 FO) FUEL OIL
0J WO) WASTE OIL
0 LB) LUBRICANT

0 SV) SOLVENT
[J BF) BUNKER FUEL

[J OP) OTHER PET. DIST.
O CH) CHEMICAL

[ HO) HEATING OIL

0 UN) UNKNOWN

O OT) OTHER

SITE - MANAGEMENT:

MEDIA/IMPACT:

SL) SOIL
W) GROUNDWATER
[]'SW) SURFACE WATER

) DW) DRINKING WATER
[J FV) FACILITY (VAPOR)
O FP) FACILITY (FREE PROD.)

RELEASE STOPPED: éﬁ / 3 O / é 2 e

CLEANUP STARTED: ? / 3 o / ?;2

FINAL REQUEST INVOICE DATE: [g / Q / 7 ;
NO FURTHER ACTION: / / a [&2) EZ 2

SWLA PERMIT NUMBER:

SOIL - MANAGEMENT

DATE ISSUED:

AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) TREATED ON SITE:

TREATMENT METHOD: [0 AREATION

0O THERMAL
AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) TREATED OFF SITE: 0 BIOLOGICAL
O OTHER
AMOUNT OF SOIL (yds 3) DISPOSED OF: O TREATED O UNTREATED
FINAL DISPOSITION OF SOIL: [J ONSITE O ROAD BASE
0 LANDFILL O OTHER
NOTES/COMMENTS:

(LUST106/FEB-97)

®

This Space Provided For Regional Use




FILE NAME: /Moo Broehz &'vm/

ACTIVITY

il
Draft NFA prepared by Project Manager (PM)

LOGNOS3R

RESPONSIBLE
PERSON

DATE
COMPLETED

Draft NFA approved by Rick Silverman (and/or
Rich Reiter, if necessary)

V5
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OPTIONAL STEP: Expedited payment request
by responsible party (RP) is handled by
>>

/@_2/02/ 77

OPTIONAL STEP: Estimated Expedited
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Final invoice paid notice received from Business
Office and PM informed by Andree Pollock
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/ |26 (7%

Copies made and mailed by front desk
receptionist

//Qé /79

. NFA PROCESS COMPI.ETE

(REVISED SEPTEMVER 2, 1997 - PREVIOUS VERSION AUGUST, 1997)
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- This site

is:

Assign site to:

Action:

Regulated

Misc.

Tank Information (Y/N):

V// Tanks registered

.

Notes:

.

NWR UST CLEANUP SITE CHECKLIST
(for regional use only)

2P
TN $3uk Frogon

501/%3*{ Cre
TQJTLE“”“,(Pa

<$VD$oq-@1S((?77QU

<40 ppm Matrix

Regulated Tank

Exenmpt Tank

0il Heat Commission eligible

Other

(surface spill, non-petroleum UST, etc.)

Staff (your initials or staff for major RP)

Unassigned at this time
(matrix only, soil aeration not anticipated)

Needs to be tracked (supervisor to assign)
Reason:

Send Initial Letter (with rules)
Send Modified Letter (without rules)
Send <40 ppm Letter (without rules)

No letter required

(sending other letter, etc.)

m no A WD

Decommissioning notice (30 day) received

3 day notice received
Fees current

New tanks to be installed
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OREGON DEPQRTMENT OF ENVIRO
WOST INCIDENT PRIORITIZATION

Scoring Sheet
(-l Z .
Date:

Log Number: O3 - ?1 =Ry

Site Name:

VMIENTAL QUALITY

5TEM

PeRowa A rodlc @ranmy

DEQ Scorer Initials: ﬁﬁ E

Consultant Name:

HUMAN HEALTH IMPACTS:

Drinking Water

*** NOTE: In this section, all {or none) of the criteria must be scored.

Difficulty in replacing the supply: Hard/_{ Medium __ Easy __

Type of supply that may be impacted: - Cc-:mmunity __ Intermittent __ Private j:

Size of population served by the supply: Large __ Medium __ Small >_(

When is impact likely to occur:  Current/in Use __ Imminent __ Current/Alt __ Possible X

Toxic Vapor Impacts *** NOTE: In this sec;ion, all (or none) of the criteria must be scored.
Level of vapor present:  High __ Low _ |
Potential poﬁu(au‘on exposed: Large __  Medium __ Small __

ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGES

*** NOTE:
Type of environment that may be impacted: Type A _  Type B__ Type C __
Likelihood of impact:  High __ Medium __ Low

In this section, ail (or none) of the criteria must be scored.

RESOURCE DAMAGES.

Non-Drinking Water Supply Impacts

Type of supply that may be impacted: Industrial __ Agricultural __ Non-use _"/

Groundwater _‘_/Sur.face Water ___

If non-use supply, specify impact to:

Utility Corridors:  Presence __ Damage __

TIEBREAKER

Potential for Transport =+* NOTE:

Mean Annual Rainfall:  >45" (H) _  20-45" (M) ¥_  <20" (L) _

Soil Permeability:  High Medium _  Low __

Type of Contaminant:  Gasoline (G) _\/Diesel (D) __ Waste Oil (W)

__Crudes (C) __

In this section, ail {or none) of the criteria must be scored.

Magnitude of Release

Number of Gallons Lost:  >5000 (V) __  1000-5000 (L) __

500-999 (M) '\/1 00-498 (S) _

<100 (E) __

Potenual Receptors -
—

Aquifer Depth. <25’ (1) j_\_ 25-50' ( g{/ v/ 51-100° (3) __ >100° (4) __

Distance to surface water: <100 yds (N) __ 100-500 yds (M) __

>500 yds (F) )

i LA NOTE In this secnon, all (or none) of the criteria must be scored.

W%/




FROM : JackpotEagleCrk/MeadowbrookGro FAX NO. @ 6373544 Sep. B4 2002 B3:39PM Pl

® Q.

3
€ > s

FAX
TRANSMITTAL

Date and Time: September 5, 2002
To: Henning Larsen
Company: DEQ

- Fax No.: 503 229-8945
From: Don Williams
Company: Meadowbrook Grocery
Phone No.: 503 637-3055
Fax No.:
No. of Pages: 3, including cover

Henning,

Here is the report from Coffey Labs on the well water.

Don




FROM : JackpotEagleCrk/MeadowbrookGro FAX NO. : 6373544 Sep. B4 2002 @3:40PM P2
cep uJ LI

ol . .

-

Report Date: September 5, 2002
Job Number: A20829AX
PWSID: 94658
PO Number: None Provided
Project No: None Provided
Project Name: None Provided
Margie Williams
Meadow Brook Grocery
P.O. Box 425
Eagle Creek, OR 97022

Sample Information

Laboratory Collection  Collection
Sample ID Field Idemification Matrix Date Time
A20829AX-1 Kitchen Sink By Cash Register Drinking Water _ 08/25/02 1515

Analytical results are on the following page(s).

Technical Services

The data submitted in this report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named client. All samp
associated with the work order will be retained a maximum of 15 days from the report date or until the
maximum holding time expires. All results pertain only w samples submitted.

Thank you for allowing Coffey Laboratories 10 be of service to you. If you have questions or need further
assistance, please do no: hesirate to call our Customer Services Department.

TS/ate

Coffey Laborutories, Inc.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way ¢ Pordund. OR = 97230 ¢ (503) 254-1794 ® FAX (503) 234.14352




FROM : JackpotEagleCrk/MeadowbrookGro FARX NO. 6373544 Sep. B4 2002 B3:40PM P3

Sep 0S5 02 04:1"p . .

I'e -

Analytical Data

Meadow Brook Grocery Job Number: A20829AX
Page Number: 2 of 2

Lab Sample ID: A20829AX-1
Field ID: Kitchen Sink By Cash Register
Date/Time: 08/25/02 1515
Matrix: Drinking Water

EPA Caregory: Volatile Organic Chemicals
Analysis Performed: Volatile Organics by GC/MS.
Analysis Date: 09/03/02

Analyst: MRD

Detection Analytical EPA EPA
' Paramerter Limit Result Limie Code
Benzene 5. ND - 2990
Ethylbenzene 5. ND —— 2992
Toluene 5. ND - 2991
m,p-Xylene 10. ND
o-Xylene 5. ND - 2995
Total Xylenes 10. ND - 2955
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr.) . 20. 87% o
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr.) 20. 21%
Toluene-d8 (Surt.) 20. 102%

ND means none detected 2t or above the detection limit listed.

Coffey Laboratories, Inc.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way » Pordand. OR s 97230 » (503) 254-1794 * FAX (508) 2541452
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State of Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum

To: File Date: October 8, 2002
Northwest Region Tanks P,rcg)ram Manager

From: Henning Larsen 75| {51\-”
Hydrogeologist NWR Tanks Program

Subject: Meadowbrook Grocery (DEQ File 03-92-0125)

On October 4, 2002, the DEQ received the results of monitoring well sampling recently
conducted at the Meadowbrook Grocery. Although, the DEQ had not required sampling of the
wells, the Department was interested in the results given the Department’s recent site inspection
and follow up to a complaint filed by PGE in 2000.

The results of the sampling have reaffirmed the Department’s decision to not reopen this cleanup
project. Consistent with the visual and olfactory observations made during an August 27", 2002
site inspection, groundwater drawn from the wells contained low levels of gasoline
contamination with benzene detected at a maximum concentration of 7.25 ppb. While several
compounds were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective drinking water ingestion
standards, the observed levels were of similar magnitude as to those detected at the time of
closure in 1997. This suggests that conditions have not changed significantly since the time of
closure and that there is no evidence of a recent, or on-going, release. At the time of closure it
was acknowledged that the ingestion standards had not been met. However, the DEQ had
determined that the impacts were tolerable since the groundwater contamination was localized
within the shallow aquifer and repeated sampling had shown it was not affecting the on-site
drinking water well.
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MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC.

1832 W Cascade, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone 541.387.4422 Portland 503.977.2401

Geologic and Environmental Consulting Services “snn

FACSIMILE COVER PAGE

TO:M_IM@_‘__W Fax No. Bo3- 229 (A4S

Phone No___ =801 45 2- 4011

From- Morh S Burde Assoc. lne,  Fax No, 541.387.4813
Phone No. 541.387.4422

Total Pages: e + Cover Date: lo/ 4 2002

SUBJECT: Grpund Wotor Monugana and umplung - Oct 2002 - Msodewbyedk -
7 J
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Follow Up:
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®
MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC.

1832 W Cascade, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone 541.387.4422 Porfland 503.977.2401

Geologic and Environmental Consulting Services “su

October 4, 2002

Mr. Don Williams
39801 S.E. Kitzmiller
Eagle Creek, Oregon 97022

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling - October 2002
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Highway 211
Molalla, Oregon

Dear Mr. Williams:

This report presents the results of ground water monitoring and sampling activities performed at the
Meadowbrook Grocery facility located at 16845 S. Highway 211, Molalla, Oregon in October 2002,
by Martin S. Burck Associates Inc. (MSBA).

INTRODUCTION

The Meadowbrook Grocery site, owned by Don Williams, consists of an active automobile refueling
station and grocery store. The legal description of the site location is Clackamas County, Tax Lot
No. 800; Township 5S, Range 3B, Section 2. The site location is illustrated on Figure 1. The site
features including a grocery store, pump island, former tanks, and three ground water monitoring
wells are illustrated on Figure 2.

GROUND WATER LEVEL MONITORING AND SAMPLING

The general scope of work consisted of measuring ground water levels in each of the monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) and collecting a ground water sample from each of the wells for
laboratory analysis. Monitoring and sampling activities were performed in general accordance with
the Field Methods and Procedures presented in Attachment A. The ground water monitoring and
sampling activities were performed at the site on October 1, 2002.
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Ground Water Level Data Summary

The depth to ground water measured below the top of casing (TOC) in monitoring well MW-1 was
5.03 feet, MW-2 was 5.63 feet, and MW-3 was 5.92 feet. The depth to water measured in each of
the wells is summarized in Table 1.

Ground Water Analytical Data Summary

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 for
laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-
dichloroethane (EDC), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), naphthalene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (124-
TMB), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (135-TMB), isopropylbenzene (IPB), and n-propylbenzene (NPB)
using EPA method 8260B. The ground water samples were also analyzed for dissolved lead using
EPA method 6020. The ground water sample analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and are
presented below.

Benzene was not detected in well MW-1 and was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3 at
concentrations of 7.25 parts per billion (ppb) and 0.79 ppb, respectively.

Toluene was not detected in wells MW-1 and MW-3 and was detected in well MW-2 at a
concentration of 1.52 ppb.

Ethylbenzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 32.4 ppb,
98.9 ppb and 2.67 ppb, respectively.

Xylene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 17.8 ppb, 282
ppb, and 1.90 ppb, respectively.

EDB, EDC,. and MTBE were not detected in any of the wells.

Naphthalene was not detected in well MW-3 and was detected in wells MW-1 and MW-2
at concentrations of 27.2 ppb and 44.7 ppb, respectively.

124-TMB was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 77.2 ppb,
173 ppb, and 2.2] ppb, respectively.

135-TMB was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 44.9 ppb,
36.5 ppb, and 0.53 ppb, respectively.

IPB was not detected in well MW-3 and was detected in wells MW-1 and MW-2  at
concentrations of 13.8 ppb and15.1 ppb, respectively.

NPB was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 59.4 ppb, 35.9
ppb, and 2.28 ppb, respectively.

Dissolved lead was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of 2.10
ppb, 1.11 ppb, and 1.10 ppb, respectively.

A copy of the ground water sample laboratory report is presented in Attachment 2 and copies of the
ground water purge and sample data are presented in Attachment 3

Martin S. Burck Associates, Inc. Meadowbrook Grocery
Octaober 4, 2002 Page 2 Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling (10/1/02)
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REMARKS AND SIGNATURES

The information/conclusions/recommendations/proposals contained in this report were arrived at in
accordance with currently accepted professional hydrogeologic and environmental practices at this
time and location. No warranties are expressed or implied. This report was prepared solely for Mr.
Don Williams and MSBA is not responsible for the independent conclusions or actions of others
derived from the information presented herein.

Information and opinions presented in this report are based on the collection and review of data from
limited portions of the site subsurface. MSBA is not responsible for conditions that may exist in
portions of the site that were not investigated; for conditions that were not reported or properly
presented to MSBA,; and for future activities or investigations that may alter the current condition
or understanding of the site.

Prepared by:
MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC.

G\ DA~

Michael Deely 7
Environmental Scientist

Reviewed By:

M. 2. Bk

Martin S. Butck, RG
Registered Geologist

C:\Workflle 0\R&C\Meadowbrook\Oct02gw.wpd

enc. Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Site Features and Well Location Map
Table 1: Ground Water Sample Analytical Data and Depth to Water
Attachment 1: Field Methods and Procedures
Attachment 2: Ground Water Sample Laboratory Report
Attachment 3: Ground Water Purge and Sample Data
Martin S. Burck Associates, Inc. Meadowbrook Grocery

October 4, 2002 Page 3 Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling (10/1/02)
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3 Figures

Figure 1  Site Location Map
Figure 2  Site Features Map
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MW-3
S } Grocery Store
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janky = = - -7 \

‘
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Adapted from Report Prepared by Others %
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LEGEND

MW-1 @  Ground Water Monitoring Well and Label

SITE FEATURES MAP

Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 S. Highway 211, Molalla, Oregon

Former Tank Location Outlines
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____Table

Table |  Ground Water Sample Analytical Data and Depth to Water




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA AND BEPTH TO WATER
Meadowbrook Grocery
L 16845 S. Highway 211, Molalla, Oregon
—_’—'—_"—F—"__—_
well Depth Benzeng ®l Toluene® Ethyl- . Xylenes eps® EDc® MTBE® 124-b 135—b PB® | nPBP Naph— Lead ©
D to | Date | (ppb) (ppb) | benzene (ppd) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | T™MB ™B (ppb) | (ppb) | thatene ®| (ppb)
Water (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1] 503 | 10/1/02 ND € ND 324 17.8 ND ND ND 77.2 449 138 59.4 27.2 2.10‘
MW-2| 563 { 10/1/02 7.25 1.52 98.9 282 ND ND ND 173 36.5 15.1 35.9 447 1.41
MW-3| 592 | 10/1/02 .79 ND 2.67 1.80 ND ND ND 2.21 0.53 ND 2.28 ND 1410
a Depth to ground water measured in feet from the top of each weill casing to the ground water surface. F
b Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, xylenes, 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethans (EDC), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)}, 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene
(124-TMB), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (135-TMB), isopropyibenzene (IPB), n-propylbenzene (NPB), and naphthalene analyzed using EPA method 8260B. J
c Dissolved lead analyzed using EPA method 6020.
d Numeric analytical results reported in parts per billion (ppb).
e Not detected (nd).
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section presents the general field methods and procedures that were utilized to
complete field activities. These activities included collecting and preserving ground water samples
for laboratory analysis. Ground water samples were collected, preserved, transported, and analyzed
in general accordance with DEQ methodology as presented in OAR 340-122-345 "Sample Collection
Methods,” and OAR 340-122-218 "Required Analytical Methods.” If not specified by current DEQ
regulations, sampling and analytical methods were implemented in general accordance with EPA
protocol.

Ground Water Level Monitoring

The top of each well casing is surveyed to within plus or minus (+/-) 0.01-foot relative to a common
temporary benchmark. A temporary benchmark was designated with an assumed elevation relative
to the approximate surface elevation above mean sea level (msl). The surveyed locations are marked
on each casing for future reference and measuring. The purpose of the survey is to allow correlation
of measured ground water levels between each of the wells at the site.

The depth to ground water (water level) was measured with an electronic, hand-held, water level
indicator. The probe of the indicator is lowered in the well until contact with ground water
completes a circuit causing a buzzer and light to activate. The depth to water, measured from the
top of the well casing, is read directly from a graduated cord attached to the probe with marked
increments of 0.01-foot.

Ground Water Purging and Sampling

Prior to collecting the sample for laboratory analysis, ground water is purged from the well with a
bailer. The well is purged to remove potentially stagnant ground water and allow the surrounding
formation water to enter the well for sampling. Three to six well volumes are generally required to
achieve this objective. The ground water temperature and conductivity were monitored after each
well volume was purged. When the final readings were within ten percent of the previous readings
for these parameters, following the removal of a minimum of three well volumes, the sample was
collected for laboratory analyses.

After purging, a sample is collected when the water level in the well has recharged to within 85

percent of the initial static water level. If the desired amount of recharge is not achieved within a
period of 60 minutes, the sample is collected and the water level is recorded.

Appendix A-1
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The sample is collected from the well with a bailer designed to reduce the loss of volatile
components. The water was collected from the well by lowering the bailer below the ground water
interface and retrieving the bailer with the water contained inside. The water was transferred into
two identical 40 mL glass VOA vials with septum lids provided by the laboratory. The glass jars
contained 2-5 drops of dilute HCL as a preservative to increase the sample hold time to 14 days. The
water was transferred to the glass jars with as little agitation as possible and immediately sealed with
the Teflon-lined septum lids. The sample jars were filled so that no headspace was present at the
time of collection to help prevent the potential loss of volatiles.

After the samples were properly sealed, they were placed immediately in an ice chest with ice and
maintained at a temperature of 4 degrees C or 39 degrees F until being prepared by the laboratory
for analysis.

Chain-of-Custody and Labeling

The Chain-of-Custody (COC) is a form that documents the custody of a sample from the time of
origin to the time of disposal or destruction. A COC was initiated in the field at the time the samples
were collected. The sampler documents such information as the time, date, type of sample,
requested analyses. Any individual in custody of the samples, including the laboratory, is required
to document the transfer of custody (beginning with the sampler) by signing the COC (including date
and time of transfer).

A label was affixed to each sample container designating the sample number, and other critical
information including: project name, location, date, time, sampler name. Afterreceiving the samples
the laboratory assigns a unique number to each discrete sample for reference and verification.

Equipment Decontamination

Equipment used to collect ground water samples such as: bailers, water level indicators, etc., are
decontaminated prior to each use. Strict decontamination procedures are utilized to help eliminate
the potential for cross-contamination between samples and sample locations. The decontamination
procedure utilized at this site included a thorough washing in TSP or Alconox detergent followed
by two rinses in tap water and a third and final rinse using deionized water. If time permitted, the
sampling equipment was allowed to air dry.

Disposable latex gloves were worn during sampling to help eliminate the potential for cross-

contamination by the sampler. The gloves were discarded after each sample event and a new pair
was utilized for each subsequent sampling event.

Appendix A-2
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P.82

A42.00 X EYL PRI
Gpokase Fast 11 gamery, Suke B, Spolane, WA 93308-4776
%78

s —ama P
e 03 « 90888200
' Pordand 9403 SW Nimbus Avedua, B avarton, OR 87008-7132
5039089200 fox 503806.8210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte £-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.n6/ebs.com 4413839310 fax 541.382.7%68
Martin S. Burck Agsocinpes Project. Meadowbrook
1332 W. Cageade Project Numbstr: none . Reporged:
Hood River, OR 97031 Projest Managoer: Marty Burck 10/03/02 15:21
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
E-mph i Laboratory 1D Matrix Dste Sampled Date Recelved J
MW-1 P2J0039-01 Water 10/01/02 11:39  10/01/02 13:08
MW-2 P230039-02 Warer 10/01/02 11:55 10/01/02 13:03
MW-3 $210039-03 Water 10/01/02 11:26 10/01/02 13:05
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in tais report apply 1o tha samples analyred in sccordance with tha ohain of

cusiody documens. This analytical report must b6 reproduced In {tx eniiredy.

oy

Phulip Nereaberg, Laboratory Maeunager

North Crook Analyvical, ino.
Eavirenmamal Laboratory Retwork Page 1 of3
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OCT-03-2002 15:28 iqLAss. com PAGE 15

P.83
£25.420, QEATSLN @3
Spokara  East M1 omery. Suite B, Spokene, WA 39208-4778

M
Yy 08,928 8200 Fox F0332.9280
poniond 9608 SW Nimbug Avanud, Beavenon. OR 870087133
%3.808.0200 fax 909.968.4210
Bend 10332 Empice Avanue. Suits £-1, Bard, OR 97703-5711

www.ncglabs.com 5413839310 fax 541.362.7566
Martin S. Burck Assooiates Project: Meadowbrook
1832 W. Cascade Projeot Number:  nonie Reported:
Hood River, OR 97031 project Manager: Marty Burck 10/03/02 15:21

Dissolved Metals per EPA 600077000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting
Analyic Result Limit  Unis Dilution Mathod Prepared  Analyzed Batch Notes
MW-1 (P2J0939-01) Water Sampled: 10/01/02 Recelved: 10/01/02
Lead 0.00210 0.00100 ms1 1 EPAG020 1002102  10/03/02 2100076
MW-2 (P2J0039-02) Water Sampled: 10/01/02 Received: 10/01/02
Lead 0.00111 0.00(00 mg/! 1 EPA 6020 10/02/02 10¥03/02 2100076
MW.3 (P2J6039-03) Watsr Sampled: 10/01/02 Reccived: 10/01/02
Lead 0.00110 0.00100 gl 1 EPA 6020 10/02/02 10/03/02 2100076
North Creek Analytioal - Poxtland The results in this report apply to the semples analysed in aacordance with the chain o

custody document. This enalytical report muss be reproducad In {ts antivery.

A

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Crock Anaiytical, Inc.
Environments! Laboratory Network Page2of8
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OCT-@3-2002 15:2e LAES. COM PAGE 16
nza,nm.ﬁ.vm‘mmu RN S msp' 04
E Rl S U R
Rertland 5408 SW NSmbus Avenue, Bsaveron, OR87006-7132
$03.806.0200 fux 435088210
Bosd 20232 Empira Avarvg, Sufte P-1, Bard, QR 47701:8711
www.noslabs.com $41.3839310 fux 341,382.7868
Martin S. Burck Associates Projest. Meadowbrook
1832 W. Cascade Project Nurnber: noue Reported:
Hood River, OR 9703} Projoct Manager: Marty Burck 10/03/02 15:21
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 82608
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting
Analyle Resalt Limit  Uniss Diwrion Method Propered  Analyzed Berch Notes
MW-1 (P2J0039-01) Water Sampled: 10/01/02 Recsived: 10/01/02
|,2-Dibronwethane ND 0.500 ug/l 1 EPA 8260B  10/02/02 10/02/02 2100034
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.500 E " . s " *
Benzene ND 0.400 g i C » v e
Toluene ND 0.500 - " v L . »
Ethylbeneene 324 0.500 . & - ® . &
Xylenes (total) 17.8 1.00 . i s . . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " " = v "
Nephthaiene 27.2 2.00 v " ! “ .
1,24-Trirsthyibenzene 7.2 1.00 d " . " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 44.9 0.500 “ " > i E 0
Isopropylbenzene 13.8 2.00 M " . . 5 :
n-Propylbenzane 59.4 0.500 i : > v !
Surr. 4-BFB 102 % §6.5:.124
Surr: 1.3-DCA-d4 99.0 % 77.9-123
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 83.5-119
Surr: Tohssne-d€ 101 % 84.1-116
MW-2 (P2J0039-02) Water Sampled: 10/01/02 Received. 10/01/02
},2-Dibromosthane ND 0500  wg! b EPA 82608  10/0202  10/02/02 2100054
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.500 . » " “ "
Benzene 7.28 0.500 . = s “ " "
Toluene 1.52 0.500 . “ ¥ L : J
Ethylbeaxene 98.9 0.300 “ " v u .
Xylenos (total) 182 1.00 " . ‘ ® - ;
Methyl ten-butyl ether ND 2.00 0 -- "
Naphthalene 84.9 2.00 - " " .. B .
1,2,4-Crimethyibepzene 173 1.00 - = ' " = "
1,3,5-Trimethylbeazene 365 0.3500 - “ " - " "
lsopropyibeazene 18.1 2.00 . ¥ n e
u-Propylbenzene 389 0300 " " . . i
Surr: 4-BFB 102 % 86.5-124
Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 10/ %6 779123
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 83.5-1)9
Surr: Tolusne-d8 101 % 84.1-416

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Y

The reswils in (his

custody document. This ana

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

report apply 10 the sanples analyzed in accordance witk the chain of

Novth Creek Anaipticai, In¢.
Enviroaments! Laborarary Network

Iyitcal report must be reproducad in lts entirey.

Page 3 of 8
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i 8pokunc fast mjlgnmnry, Suita B, Spokans, WA 93206-4778
508824, x §09.824.9290
pordund 3405 W Nimbua Avenye, Besvedon. 0R 97003-7132
ma 908.006.9200 fux 805.908.9210
www.acalgbs.com g%g? (A:: w&%" Biand DY 1161571
Martin S. Burck Assosiates Project: Meadowbrook
1832 W, Cagcade Project Number: nong Reported:
Hood River, OR 97031 Project Manager: Marty Burck 10703702 15:21
Selected Volatile Organi¢c Compounds per EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Roporting
Analyte Rosult Limis Uit Diludon Method Prepared  Analyzsd Batch Notes
MW-3 (P2J0039-03) Water Sampled: 10/03/02 Recaived: 10/01/02
l,Z-Dibromoerhanz ND 0.500 ug/t 1 EPAB260B  10/02/02 10/02/03 3100034
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.600 . » " “ . .
Benzane 0.790 0.500 “ . i 5 .
Toluens ND 0.500 “ . " ! “ "
Ethylibengene 2.67 0.500 " - “ . ’ w
Xylenes (total) 1.90 1.00 . " - " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 . " . . " .
Naphthaleae ND 2.00 ™ . " S . .
1,2,4-Trimethylbeazene 2.21 1.00 o ¥ 4 . * .
1,3,5-Trimethylbepzene 0.530 0.500 “ " . . 2 .
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.00 " . . . . :
o-Propylbenzene 2.28 0.500 w " v 3 9 é
Surr: 4-BPB 102 % 84.5-12+
Surr: 1,2-DCA-dd 100 %% 77.9-123
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane 102 %% 83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 % 84.1:116

North Creck Apalytical - Portland

Y

The results in this report apply to the samplos an
cusiody document. This englyuical repo!

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Anaiytical, inc.
Environmental Laboratory Reswoik

alysed i accordance witk the chain of
rt must be reproducsd ir its gneiresy.

Page 4 of 8
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@6 MGV

T Bpokans Esati1il5 oo, Sulta B, Spokaue, WA 99208-6776
G0R.§24 8¢ $09.924.9280
Pordond 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Besvertan, OR 97008-7432
503 802 9200 fax 509.804.9210
Bond 20332 Emplre AVOINE, Sulke -1, Bund. OR 87701-ET11
www,.ncalabs.oom 541,383,910 fax 541.382.7588
Martin S. Burek Associates Project: Meadowbroak
1832 W. Cuscade Project Number: none Reported:
Hood River, OR 9703} Project Manager: Marty Burck 10/03/02 15:21

Gt

Y st

.‘Ii‘n‘ig
2, i,

North Creek Analygical - Portiand

PR BAE Ty T

st ot

Repordng Splke  Source %HREC RPD
Analyto Result Cimie  Unlu Level Result %RBEC  Limits RPD Limle Nows
Batch 2100076 - EPA 100/3003 Diss
Blank (2100076-BLK1) Prepared: 10/02/02 Analyzed: 10/03/02 _
Lesd ND 000100 N
LCS (210007¢-B51) Prepared: 10/02/02 Analyzed: 10/03/02
Lead 0.0987 0.00100 mg/} 0.100 98.7 80-120
Duplicate (210007¢-DUP}) Source: P2J0026-01 Prepared: 10/02/02_Anslyzed: 10/03/02
Lead ND 000100  rogh ND 20
Matrix Spike (2100076-MS1) Source: P2J0026-01 Prepared: | 0/02/02 Anslyzed: 10/03/02 .
Lead 0.0976 0.00100 mg/l 0.100 ND 97.2 75125
Matrix $pike (2100076-M52) Source: P210688-01 Propared: 10/02/02 Analyzed: 10/03/02
Lead 0.0942 0.00100 mg/| 0.100 ND %40 744125

North Creek Analytical - Portland

L

Philip Nexcoberg, Laboratory Manager

Tha results in thiz report apply 10 the semples analyzed in gecordance wilh the chain of
cusiody documant. This analyrical report must be reproduced in iss entirely.

North Creek Analytical, Ino.

Envirenmontal Laborstery Wetwork Page 5 of §



18/84/2082 19:580 5413874
0CT-03-2002 15:23 BilaﬁLQBS.CDM e alet PAPGEO’? i

425.420.9 I
Buockena Eemt 1111 gomary, Sulte B, Spoksne, WA 99208.4776
508.924.

“ ’ M G08.474.9260
Y ey pordand 9405 §W Nimbus Avanue, Beavarton, 0R 87508-7132
e = 303.900.9200 fax 503.908.9210

Bead 70332 Empire Avanvs, Suite F-1, Bond. OR 977015711

www.a08/sks.com 301,333.3810 fox 54).302.7688
Martin S. Burck Asgociatos Project Meadowbrook
1832 W, Coscade Project Number: none Reported:
Hood River, OR 97031 Projoct Manager: Marty Burak 10/03/02 15:21

North CregLA_n_&!yMJsﬂlL“‘

Raporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyw Result Limit  Unis Level  Result SREC Limis  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2100054 - EPA 50308
Blenk (2100054-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/02
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.500  ug/l
| 2-Dichiorosthane ND 0.500 "
Benaene ND 0.500 5
Toluene ND 2.500 Y
Ethylbcnzene ND 0.500 "
Xylenss (Wow) ND 1.00 -
Methy) tovi-butyl cther ND 2.00 .
Nuphthalene ND 2.00 o
1 2 A-Trimethylbonzenc ND 1.00 "
1,3,5-Trimothylbenzenc ND 0.500 .
{s0propylbenzanc ND 2.00 4
n-Propylbenzens ND 0.500 ’
Surr: 4-8FB 19.7 ’ 20.0 985  84.5:13¢
Surr: 1,2-DCA-48 20.3 ¢ 200 102 77.8-128
Surv: Dibromefluoromsthane 204 i 200 103 83.3-119
Swrr: Toluens-dd au.¢ i 200 102 84.1-116
LCS (2100034-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/02
Benzene 194 0.500 uy/! 200 97.0 80-123
Tolugne 193 0.500 " 20,0 96.5 80.125
Ethylbenzene 19.0 0.590 . 20.0 95C 80-123
Xylanes (:otal) §78 00 600 962 80129
Surr: 4-BFB TY; v 200 980 84.3-)24 e
Surri 1,3-DCA-~d4 204 “ 20.0 102 77.9-128
Surr; Ditromofluoromethane 20.9 ” 20.0 104  83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-dd 207 & 200 104 84.)-118
Mawix Spike (2 100034-MS1) : _ Source: P2J0013-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/02
Ben2ene 208 0.500 ugh 20.0 ND 104 80-125
Taluene 208 0.500 E 20.0 ND 104 80-125
Ethyibenzene 209 0.500 " 20.0 ND 104 80-125
Xylencs (twotal) 63.8 1.00 = 60.0 ND 106 80-128
Swrr: 4-BFB } 19.7 - 20.0 985  84.5.126
Surr: 1,2-DCA4 204 * 200 102 779133
Surr: Dibresmofluoromelhane 21.3 " 20.0 106  63.5-119
Surv: Toluers-d8 206 ' ~ 20.0 108 841116
North Creek Analytcal - Portland The resubss in this repori apply to the somples anclysed (n acoordance with the ckain of

cuytody dooumant. This analyticnl report must be raproduced In it entiroiy.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager w&wumuymﬂ cowork PRgc60f8
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& . P.08
436420 425,820 800
T Beokasa Eant 1111 amary, Suits B, 3pokens. WA $9208-41H
099243 s x 509.928.8280
: Poriund 8408 SW Nimous Avenue, Beavorion, OR 97008.7132
: 5038069200 fax 303908 £210
Bond 20332 Emprre Avenus, Sulle #1, Band, OA 977015711
www.ooaiabs.com 141.3896310 fpx 541382,7588
Martin S. Burek Amscciates Project. Megdowbrook
1832 W. Cascade Project Number: none Reported:
Hood River, OR 97031 Project Managar: Marty Burck 10/03202 15:21

North Creek Auajytical - Portland

Rsporting Spiks Source %REC RPD

Ansiys Rasutt Lienlt  Units Level Resull  %RBC  Limis RPD Limit Noxes
Batch 2100054 - EPA 50308

Matrix Splke Dup (2100054-MSD1) sSource: P2J0015-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/02

Bonmre 302 0.500 ug/l 20.0 ND 101 80-125 293 25

Toluena 200 0.500 " 200 ND 100 80-123 kS 25
Bthylbenzens 204 0.500 » 200 ND 102 80-125 2.42 25

Xylenes (total) 629 100 " 60.0 ND 105 80128 142 25

Swr: ¢-BFB 19.7 * 20.0 98.5 84.5-128

Swrr 1,2-DCA-d4 07 " 20.0 104 77.9-123

Surr: Didromofluoromethane 20.8 ® 20.0 106  68.5-119

Swrr: Toluene~d8 203 v 20.0 102 86116
North Creek Analytcal - Pordand The results In this report apply 1o the samples analyssd b aacordonce with (he chain ¢f

custody dosument. This anaiytical report nust be repraduced ia lis graired

f’hilip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager &m:;’:&'gm’; ;";" ok Page 7 of 8
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PAGE 21
P.@3

Avenue, Beavacion, OR §7008-7132

39069200 fax 30S508.8210

Bend 20332 Eppire Avenwe, Suite [
561 160.6310 1ox 541362 7583

1. 8end, QR 87701-8711

Mastin S. Burck Agsociates
1832 W. Cescade
Hood River, OR 9703}

Projest: Meadowbrook
Projost Numbet: none
Projoct Manager: Marty Burek

Reported:
10/03/02 15:21

Notes and Definitions
DET Analytc DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED a or above the reportin g limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results roported on & dry welght basis. MRLs are adjusted If YeSolids are less than 50%.
wet Sample resuks reported on a wet welght basis (as received)
RPD Relative Percent Differcnce

The rasulls in this repert apply to the 3amples analysad in accordanca with the shain of

North Creek Analytical - Portland

o4

custody doourment. Th

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Mansger

Nortb Creek Aualytical, Ima,
Environmental Laboratory Network

is analytical report must be reproduced (n its ensirery.
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iéttachment 3

Ground Water Purge and Sample Data
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10/84/2802 19:5@ 5413874813 MSBA INC
® @
MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC

1832 W. Cascade Ave, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone: (541) 387-4422, Ptld: (503) 977-2401

"GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. HWY 211, Molalla, OR

MSBA

Project:
Date: 1o \1\ez Measured By: M PD
Well No. ;. Ti
Mw-3 | 0049 VA g-9% otk
Mw-'| o 10 ulla Fo —
vw-2| 10 12| oA S —

C:\Visio\Drawings\Forms\gwlevel.vsd:Purge & Sample Form
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MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC

1832 W. Cascade Ave, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone: (541) 387-4422, Ptld: (503) 977-2401

GROUND WATER PURGE & SAMPLE DATA

18/84/2082 19:58

Sample Order ( 2.)

Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. HWY 211, Molalla, OR

Project:
Date: 1o\ .02 Sampled By: M P>
MONITORING WELL INFORMATION
Well Number MW-1 General Location; wec Box wwoen 2' sa piam - plate
! r
, j Depth to Ground
Well Diameter (in) 2 Total Depth (ft) 14 Water (ft) 5. 03
Wetted Casing One Well
Length (ft) % .47 Volume (gals) .52
2" Well = 0.17 gal/foot 4" Well = 0.66 gal/foot
No. of Well Volumes -
to Purge 3 Total Purge Volume (gals) 1S 7 ~ 4. 5.
WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING INFORMATION
Depthto  Gallons Cumulatve '
Time .Wp;'ter'“ ~_ Purged Total T . C pH ~+.Comments
10 46 S.0% O o | ’ STARTED PURGE
lo 44 |- 5 [.§ (_,‘-1-2,?100‘15 - wWete NOL .
16.. 5% {5 3.0 Ld.)i 2400 .- §w¢l.o.., youL .
Lo+ 57 by 5. 5 .S H. g (,3.%;31‘6‘\0‘5 2 W e \Jot._/s"c?mﬁ”m
124 | s.06 0 457 folat _PHC. _ opoR COLLECTED SAMPLE

Comments: > 85% static water column < ¢, 37 feet depth to water

GROUND WATER SAMPLE INFORMATION

[ Clear -
PT Cloudy Thermal B/|59 Chest & Ice
acliggtion Jiuue 4% 29 Appearance [] Turbid Preservation [J Other

Containers (2 ) 40 mi VOAs ()1 liter Amber ( | ) 500 mlPoly Requested [JEPA 80218 [FEPA 82608

W%L DPresSr:ach L] Prasarved Analyses: [ 7Pb) []OTHER
Comments Sltgd PHC  avor.




5413874813 MSBA INC PAGE 26

® @
MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC

1832 W. Cascade Ave, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone: (541) 387-4422, Ptld: (503) 977-2401

GROUND WATER PURGE & SAMPLE DATA

18/84/2082 18:50

MSBA

Sample Order (

Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. HWY 211, Molalla, OR

Project:
Date: | \‘0 Z Sampled By: MP D
MONITORING WELL INFORMATION
Well Number MW-2 General Location: Tr PAREL spor w~axT Te SToRXL
15 Depth to Ground S. .62

Well Diameter (in)

Total Depth (ft)

Wetted Casing

One Well

PR-1

Water (ft)

Length (ft) 9.37 Volume (gals)
2" Well = 0.17 galfoot 4" Well = 0.66 gal/foot
No. of Well Volumes
to Purge Total Purge Volume (gals) 4178 = 3
WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING INFORMATION
: Depthto ~ Gallons ~Cumulative S O A B
Time Water  Purged - Total T . G | pH | 4" Gomments
o1 .63 o 2, 3 STARTED PURGE
il o( & .S (b3 2540 well e\
AWCL [« 5" 3.0 [L24 23%0  well ve |
B 13 |-% 20 L& s-© 63 2460 we Il vl (sfm FoRGe
\\55 | 5-¢5 o 5.0 sl PHe 6veA  COLLECTED SAMPLE

Comments: > 85% static water column < 7], o 3feet depth to water

GROUND WATER SAMPLE INFORMATION

z’ Clear

[ Cloudy
Appearance [] Turbid

E/Ice Chest & Ice

Other

Thermal
H 55 Preservation
Containers ( ) 40miVOAs (_ )1liter Amber ( | ) 500mlPoly Requested (] EPA 80218

P d P od .
QﬁreP%L [ Preserve (] Preserv Analyses: W

Collection Time

EPA 82608
[ OTHER

O HCL O HCL

s)awt PHC ODOR—

Comments
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® @
MARTIN S. BURCK ASSOCIATES, INC

1832 W. Cascade Ave, Hood River, OR 97031
Phone: (541) 387-4422, Ptld: (503) 977-2401

“GROUND WATER PURGE & SAMPLE DATA

18/84/2882 19:58

MSBA

Sample Order ( Q

Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. HWY 211, Molalla, OR

Project:
Date: (0 \ \1 02 Sampled By: MeD
\ A
MONITORING WELL INFORMATION
Well Number MW-3 General Location: nw ente . -- mear sl ool
_ . Depth to Ground
Well Diameter (in) 2 Total Depth (fy 15 Water (ft) $.92
Wetted Casing One Well
Length (ft 4.0% Volume (gals) | .54
2" Well = 0.17 gal/foot 4" Well = 0.66 gal/foot
No. of Well Volumes 3
to Purge Total Purge Volume (gals) 4¢3 ~ §
WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING INFORMATION
, Depthto ~ Gallons Cumulative |
Time Water - Purged ‘Total T . C | pH | . Comments
o 25| saz | o o _STARTED PURGE
lo 29 3 1§ bz oo - well ye!
o 2 V.5 2.0 Qgg\gso - well yol
\0 37 7-95 2.0 5.0 ve 1420 @ -- well vol /5TcPPtb Por.cE)
W2 | .49 o §-° 51.\&2 PR soboaiCOLLECTED SAMPLE
QD |

Comments: > 85% static water column <.7.2 % feet depth to water

GROUND WATER SAMPLE INFORMATION

HClear

[ Cloudy [ Ice Chest & Ice

Other

Thermal
Preservation

\\ 26 Appearance [J] Turbid

)1 liter Amper ( ) 500 miPoly Requested []EPAB80218 FTJEPA 82608

Collection Time

Containers (3 ) 40 mi VOAs (
Preserved [ preserved [] Preserved Analyses: =] OTHER
=k afcL O HCL O HCL y e L

obO R

si wt ©COHc
Comments é.j



Oct 04 02 04:45p Lynn Green 503-452-7663 p.14

+ PETROLEUM RELEASE FORM *
Please Check All That Apply

INCIDENT INFORMATION
LOG NBR: (Dept. use only)

RECEIVED BY: (Dept. usconly) __ _

DATE REPORTED: (today’s date) _;é/_/ 5,0/

SITE NAME: See e BO’QJ% 0 4

?5 o e 8 = 77\0)1\,0507-/ SE. [] NON-REGULATED UST
14

SITE ADDRESS:
SITECITY: P d*,Z ar. T 20 (] REGULATED UST & FAC NBR:_
SITE COUNTY: /)uu_/ . PHONE: (Xl HEATING OIL TANK

MAIL CONTACTS—
RESPONSIBLE PARTY (person respo nsible for remedial action)

REPORTED RY (person reparting this release to the Dept.)

NAME: _ Lynn Green NAME.
COMPANY: _Tanks-A-Lot, inc COMPANY: 4 Q
ADDRESS: PO Box 80747 ADDRESS: 7 ) ‘ S
ciTy: __Ponland ZIP: 97280 CITY: ZIP:
STATE: _OR PHONE: 503-452-5561 STATE: PHONE:
Lynng@easystreet.com
EMAIL: g@easy EMAIL:
INVOICE CONTACT (required, may be same as respansible party) OTHER CONTACT(S) (not required)
NAME: __ NAME:
,\(/
COMPANY: _ A COMPANY:
ADDRESS: __ é)w . ADDRESS:
CITY: _ S g 2P CITY: 2P __
STATE: PHONE: STATE: PHONE:
SITE ASSESSMENT
DATE DISCOVERED: / / DATE TANK IS EMPTY: / /
CONFIRMATION: DISCOVERY: CAUSE:
[ S STAFF: DEQ [0 RM) ROUTINE MONITORING [ TL) TANK LEAK
[J LD) LAB: DEQ Xl DC) DECOMMISSIONING [0 pL) PIPE LEAK
[J LR) LAB: RP {0 CP) COMPLAINT [0 OF) OVERFILL
X1 LO) LAB: OTHER [0 IC) INVENTORY CONTROL [ $S) SURFACE SPILL
[ RR) RP REPORT [ SA) SITE ASSESSMENT [ PV) PUMP/VALVE LEAK
[] CN) CONTRACTOR [J TT) TANK TEST [OJ o OTHER
[J OoT) OTHER [J OT) OTHER {3 UN) UNKNOWN
—~CONTAMINANTS—
{] UG) UNLEADED GASOLINE [ WO) WASTE OIL [J oP) OTHER PET. DIST
[ LG) LEADED GASOLINE [} HO) HEATING OIL [J CH) CHEMICAL
[0 MG) MISC. GASOLINE [J LB) LUBRICANT (] OT) OTHER
(O DS) DIESEL {mnotor fuel) 3 SV) SOLVENT {0 UN) UNKNOWN
IMPACTS
[ sL) SOIL [0 GW) GROUNDWATER [0 SW) SURFACE WATER {1 DW) DRINKING WATER
] FV) FACILITY OR BUILDING (VAPOR) [ FP) FACILITY OR BUILDING (FREE PRODUCT.)
SITE-MANAGEMENT (THIS SECTION DEPT. USE ONLY)-
RELEASE STOPPED: ! / FINAL REQUEST INVOICE DATE: / /
CLEANUP STARTED: 4 / NO FURTHER ACTION: / ;
NOTES/COMMENTS:




[y &

State of Oregon

Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum
To: File 03-92-0125 Date: September 11, 2002
NW Region Tanks Program
From: Henning Larsen
NWR Tanks Program
Subject: File Status

Hand written notes at the bottom of a March 3, 2000 pollution complaint form found in the file
indicate the project had been reopened by the DEQ based on the complaint and the involvement
of SML Associates in the project. This is incorrect, the project status has not changed since it
was closed in January 26, 1998. Re-opening the project was to be based on discussions with the
property owners, a review of file information, and a site visit. After doing these tasks, the DEQ
ultimately decided not to re-open the project




State of Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum
To: Andree Pollock Date: September 3, 2002

Northwest Region Tanks Program Manager _
From: Henning Larsen

Hydrogeologist NWR Tanks Program
Subject: Meadowbrook Grocery (DEQ File 03-92-0125)

Background:

In March 2000, the DEQ was notified by Lolita Carter (PGE Environmental Affairs) that a PGE
construction crew had observed gasoline contamination in groundwater during the installation of
a utility pole at the intersection of Highway 211 and Beaver Creek Road. This utility pole is
located in right-of-way immediately west of the Meadowbrook store (UST Facility No. 7673).
The facility has had historical releases of gasoline that were first discovered in 1989. A second
release was discovered in 1992 during the decommissioning of three USTs located in the
northwest corner of the property. 35 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and treated on-
site. Confirmation sampling indicated that soil with gasoline contamination as high as 4,900
ppm remained after finishing the excavation work. Following the decommissioning work, three
monitoring wells were installed to evaluate the extent of the groundwater contamination. The
results of the monitoring indicated low levels of gasoline constituents were present in shallow
groundwater. These levels eventually declined to levels below the 5 ppb drinking water
standard. In addition, repeated sampling of an on-site public water supply well did not detect the
presence of any petroleum contamination. The site was eventually closed in January 1998.

On August 27, 2002, I made a visit to the Meadowbrook store and met with its owner, Don
Williams. I discussed with Mr. Williams the notice we had received from PGE, and asked him
to show me around the station. Mr. Williams gave me a tour of the UST system which he
indicated was “state of the art” with double-walled piping and tanks, line leak detectors, properly
sloped trenches, sealed sumps with sensors, secondarty containment beneath the pump islands,
and an ATG that performed tightness tests monthly. Mr. Williams indicated his wife reconciled
the sales, deliveries, and inventory statistics monthly and had no indication of product losses. I
inspected tightness tests printouts from the last four months which indicated the tanks were tight.
I consulted with Greg Toran (NWR Compliance) and Greg concurred that the readouts indicated
the tanks were tight, but he also pointed out that the paperwork only represented four separate
tests of three individual tanks.

During my visit I inspected two of the three groundwater monitoring wells that had been
constructed during a previous investigation. . The third well was not visible and may have been
paved over during the station upgrade. I used a disposable bailer and removed five full bailers of
water from each well making visual and olfactory observations of the water quality. MW-3,
located due north of the tank nest did not have any observable sheen or petroleum odor and
appeared free of contamination. MW-2, located along the east wall of the former tank nest, did



not have a sheen, but did have a slight petroleum odor. A review of historical groundwater
monitoring data indicates low levels of BTEX persisted in the well at the time of closure. My
observations were consistent with what was reported in SML (Harold Slavik) reports.

Land use around the station, is residential and agricultural. A house is located immediately north
of the station property and is owned by the station owner, Don Williams. To the east is a small
Christmas tree farm, also owned by Mr. Williams. To the south is a large Christmas tree farm of
30 acres and to the west is a small farm/ranch that looks to be on the order of five to ten acres in
size. The nearest structures, aside from the Williams rental home, appears to be approximately
five hundred feet from the station property.

Domestic water in the area is supplied from groundwater wells. The Williams use an on-site
well to supply the station and the adjacent house. Mr. Williams did not know any details of the
construction of his well. The next nearest well appears to be at least five hundred feet to the west.

I reviewed results of previous water sampling of the William’s well contained in the DEQ file.
Three separate analyses did not detect the presence of petroleum contamination. In addition, I
requested that Mr. Williams perform another test on the well which he has done since my site
visit. Mr. Williams called on September 4, 2002 to tell me that Coffey Laboratories had verbally
indicated the results were non-detect for petroleum contamination.

Overall Assessment

The observations of the PGE crew indicate the extent of contamination is greater than what had
been reported during earlier investigations. The area by the utility pole had not been sampled
previously. In general, the extent of soil contamination had never been fully delineated.
However, the location of the utility pole is approximately 30 feet from the former tank nest, thus
it is not unexpected that residual contamination remains in this area and it is not necessarily
evidence that the previous release is significantly more extensive than had been reported or that a
new release has occurred.

The monitoring well network shows little evidence of contamination in groundwater. Although,
the network is not downgradient of the historical source of contamination at all times of the year
it is close in proximity, and is downgradient of the source for the majority of the time. The fact
that it is not showing signs of significant contamination suggests the extent of the remaining
contamination is very limited.

While the groundwater monitoring at the site was conducted by Harold Slavik, who has since
been convicted of falsifying data by the Multnomah DA, my observations were consistent with
the conditions reported by Mr. Slavik. :

There does not appear to be any evidence that the active UST system is leaking.

There does not appear to be any receptors for the contamination in downgradient areas, and the
on-site water well does not appear vulnerable.



Recommendations

I recommend that we do not reopen the file without further evidence of a contamination problem.
I have discussed the facility with Greg Toran and he indicated that he may put it on his list of
facilities to inspect.




Complaint Monday, March 06, 2000 09:08:36 AM  Page 1 of 1
Complaint Number: NWR-2000-0182 County: CLACKAMAS
Date/Time Recv'd: 03/03/2000  11:50:00 AM By: Dan Murphy
Observed: 03/03/2000 @ 09:50
Source: Unknown
Pollution Location: NW corner of HWY 211 and Meadow Brook Grocery

Molalla 99999-
Description: PGE crew was excavating a hole along HWY 211 near Molalla to

construct a power transmission line anchor when the backhoe
operator encountered gasoline odors.

Referred to: Andree Pollock, Tanks
Program: WMC/T Program Contact: Andree Pollock
Potential Unknown Resp. Party Confirmed? D
Resp. Party: NW corner of HWY 211 and Meadow Bro
Molalla OR  99999-
Complainant : Lolita Carter, PGE's Envirn Aff Confidential? U
Anonymous? U]
OR
Phone: Home: Work:  (503) 464-8520

Action Taken:

Contact Date:

Site Visit Date: Inspector: [ | [+

Resolution Date: Resol. Days: 0  Staff Hours: 0
NON Issue Date: Enforcement Referral Date:

Permit No: Facility/Site ID:

Entered By: Dan Murphy 03/06/2000 09:00:17 AM

Last Updated By: Dan Murphy 03/06/2000 09:08:29 AM

QAR poTe! Raaestd Ardavtid SRS | sibeve opened, Sl W
Conguldiondh 5 peséed on to Nent 17 g (erSeon



3/3/00 @ 11:50 hrs

DEQ Duty Officer contacted by Lolita Carter of PGE’s Environmental
Affairs Group.

Lolita Carter 464-8520 (possibly also Terry Whorl at 464-8519)

PGE crew was excavating a hole along Highway 211 near Molalla to
construct a power transmission line anchor when the backhoe
operator encountered gasoline odors. (encountered at 9:50 this
morning)

The property easement where the excavation was located is owned
by a telephone utility (176 Grange Street; 829-1100).

, L 91235
Af OLAL’\.{Q { TGP Nens & C@ N 3({‘

PGE was excavating an 8 ft x 6 ft x 10 ft deep hole to construct an 8
ft x 6 ft x 10 ft concrete anchor for a power transmission line.

The lower 2 feet of the excavation encountered river rock. Gasoline
odors were released when the river rock was exposed.

Site is near the Northwest corner of Hwy 211 and the Meadow Brook

Grocery: Grocery is located across Hwy 211. (6 BYS™ MmOcwBacoy (oo

F""\) < . x>
16835 S Hwy 211, Molalla. 673
LUt Y
Property is a Christmas Tree farm; Grocery store may have had l2q /
gasoline tanks. o
o r L
hearly

O3 <L -0\2S c\ose 2 SAn 1A
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f‘iﬁCdntﬁlust_—+ ———————————————————————————————————————————————— ettt +
| LUST INCIDENT DATABASE SYSTEM :

| P4 |
w’" e e e S e s e e e e e e sh==4 [

| | BASIC INCIDENT INFORMATION | |

| o + |

| To Access the LUST Cost Recovery System, Press ESC-8

I l

| LUST Incident Number: 188 LUST Log Nbr: 03-88-0004

| Date Received: 16-MAY-1988 Lead Staff Initials: R.J. VOLPEL

| Facility Number: Geo Location ID: 24673

| p [

| Emergency Response? N Regulated Tank? U Admin Closurég/;\} |

| Heat/0il Tank? Petroleum Tank? N

| |

| Site Name: MEADOWBROOK SERVICE STATION (SUSPECTED) |

| Street Nbr: 16701 Quadrant: S

treet Name: HWY 211 Strect Types HWY
ddress: 16 7.01SHHWYp2.11

| Citys MOLALLA Zips 97038 Phone: (503)829-5623 |

| County: 03 (CLACKAMAS ) |

| Date Updated: 01-JUN-1989 Updated By: ( OPSSDJB )

T +

First two digits of log number are the county code of the release site.

Count: 1 v <List><Replace>

Y



+-incdrtSlust——4—m—mm e o i e +
| | LUST INCIDENT DATABASE SYSTEM | |
| B +-—+ |
| | BASIC INCIDENT INFORMATION | |
| o e + |
| To Access the LUST Cost Recovery System, Press ESC-8
I I
| LUST Incident Number: 3706 LUST Log Nbr: S =S2=01L.25
| Date Received: 01-MAY-1992 Lead Staff Initials: JEM |
| Facility Number: 7673 Geo Location ID: 23197 ~ |
I |
| Emergency Response? N Regulated Tank? ¥ Admin Closuréf/;jy |
| Heat/0il Tank? Petroleum Tank? o |
I I
| Site Name: MEADOWBROOK GROCERY |
| Street Nbr: 16845 Quadrant: SW

treet Name: HWY 211 Street Type: HWY |

ddress: 16845 SW HWY 211
[sCitys . MOLALLA Zip: 97038 Phone: (503)829-9165 |
| County: 03 (CLACKAMAS )
| Date Updated: 27-JAN-1998 Updated By: ( OPSSDXS )
e +
First two digits of log number are the county code of the release site.
Counts .23 N v <List><Replace>



Facility ID 7673

UST Compliance Query
————— Bacility ss=osesesms=es

SIC LUST facility Y

Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211

city, ST Zip MOLALLA

Comments

Tank ID 1
Tank Status REMOVED
Date Decomm. 29APR1992

Permit # FFEC
Permit Status TERMINATED
talled
lons 2000
Overfill

Leak Detect

Count:: 2 v

OR 97038

Contents:
Empty
Petroleum GASOLINE
Haz. Material
Unknown
Construction STEEL
External Prot PAINTED

<Replace>



! UST Compliance Query
——————————— Fagidity . ———emmassees=

Facility ID 7673 SIC LUST facility Y
Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211

Ccity, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
——————————— Tanks : —————mmo—————

Tank ID 1A Contents:
Tank Status ACTIVE Empty
Date Decomm. Petroleum GASOLINE
Permit # BEKDE Haz. Material
Permit Status ACTIVE Unknown

stalled 25JU0L1997 Construction STEEL

lons 12000 External Prot FRP

Overfill YES

Leak Detect BETWEEN WALLS,

Count: 2 N~ v <Replace>



UST Compliance Query

——————————— Facility sos=emssmamss
Facility ID 7673 S1C LUST facility Y
Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211
City, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
——————————— Tanks m——m—memm—m—=
Tank ID 2 Contents:
Tank Status REMOVED Empty
Date Decomm. 29APR1992 Petroleum GASOLINE
Permit # FFED Haz. Material
Permit Status TERMINATED Unknown
Construction STEEL

stalled
‘Llons 1000
Overfill
Leak Detect

Count: 3 A 4

External Prot PAINTED

<Replace>



* UST Compliance Query
——————————— Facility =——=—===mom=

Facility ID 7673 SIC LUST facility Y
Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211

City, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
——————————— Tanks =—-—-—=————————-

Tank ID 2A Contents:
Tank Status ACTIVE Empty
Date Decomm. Petroleum GASOLINE
Permit # BEKDF Haz. Material
Permit Status ACTIVE Unknown

stalled 25JUL1997 Construction STEEL

lons 6000 External Prot FRP

Overfill YES

Leak Detect BETWEEN WALLS,

Count: 4 ~Nv <Replace>



- UST Compliance Query

——————————— Fagility =sossses-osos
Facility ID 7673 SIC LUST facility Y
Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211
City; ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
——————————— Tanks =oemmr—sssei
Tank ID 2B Contents:
Tank Status ACTIVE Empty
Date Decomm. Petroleum DIESEL
Permit # BEKDG Haz. Material
Permit Status ACTIVE Unknown
stalled 25JUL1997 Construction STEEL
lons 6000 External Prot FRP
Overfill YES
Leak Detect BETWEEN WALLS,
Count: 5 i <Replace>



SRR UST Compliance Query

——————————— Facility Foss—mssem=s
Facility ID 7673 SIC LUST facility Y
Facility Name MEADOWBROOK GROCERY
Facility Address 16845 SW HWY 211
ity ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
——————————— Tanks —=-—-———=——=—=—-=
Tank ID 3 Contents:
Tank Status REMOVED Empty
Date Decomm. 29APR1992 Petroleum GASOLINE
Permit # FFEE Haz. Material
Permit Status TERMINATED Unknown
stalled Construction STEEL
lons 550 External Prot PAINTED
Overfill
Leak Detect
Count: *6 ~ <Replace>
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e e e MetroScan / Clackamas = = :i——=—=———————=———————————————

Owner :Low Joseph T & Zola L Parcel :01084533

Site :*No Site Address* Ref Par :R52EQ02A 00100

Mail :20006 S Unger Rd Beavercreek Or 97004 Xferd :

Use : 640 Vacant,Forest Land Tot AV :$11,180

MapGrid : Price :

Bedrm: Bth: YearB1lt:1900 BldgSFE: Acres:30.15

K e 3 MetroScan / Clackamas et it et
Owner :Molalla Telephone Co Parcel :01084542

Site :*No Site Address* Ref Par :R52E02A 00200

Mail :PO Box 360 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd :

Use :003 Misc,Centrally Assessed Tot AV

MapGrid : Price 2

Bedrm: Bth: YearB1lt:1900 BldgSFE: Acres:

H : MetroScan / Clackamas e
Owner :Veltman Kip A & Karen R Parcel :01084551

Site :16780 S Union Mills Rd Mulino 97042 Ref Par :R52E02A 00300

Mail :16780 S Union Mills Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd :11/04/1993

Use :401 Tract,Tract Land, Improved Tot AV :$238,790

MapGrid : Price :$136,800

Bedrm: 3 Bth:2.00 YearB1lt:1993 BldgSF:1,475 Acres:4.57

The Information P.'ded Is Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Gu‘teed.
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Use
MapGrid
Bedrm:

——————————————— .—: MetroScan / Clackamas. e e e e e

:Hart Arlen & Mary Parcel :01603429

:16789 S Union Mills Rd Mulino 97042 Ref Par :R42E35 02704

:PO Box 1234 Canby Or 97013 Xferd :11/01/1990

:641 For,Forest Land, Improved Tot AV :$175,560

g Price :$195,000
Bth:2.00 YearB1lt:1993 BldgSF:2,463 Acres:8.95

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Guaranteed.
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A

o

Use

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm:

Use
MapGrid
Bedrm: 4

Use

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm: 3

Use

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm:

Use
MapGrid
Bedrm: 2

Use
MapGrid
Bedrm: 2

:Bue Robert L Trustee
:*No Site Address*

——— e e e

:Conn Steven E & Lollie J
:*No Site Address*

:17109 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved

:Ford Lynnden K & Linda J
:17092 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042

:17094 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved

MetroScan

:640 Vacant, Forest Land

YearB1lt:1900
MetroScan

:Monroe William A & Beverly J
:*No Site Address*

:100 Vacant,Residential Land

YearB1lt:1900
MetroScan

:Monroe Douglas P & Geraldine L
:17217 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042
:17217 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042
:401 Tract,Tract Land, Improved

Bthi:3:50 YearBlt:1997

MetroScan

YearB1lt:1900

Bth:2.00

YearB1lt:1995

YearB1lt:1900

:Robertson David S

:*No Site Address*

:17053 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
:100 Vacant,Residential Land

YearB1lt:1900

Bth:2.00 YearBlt:1969

:Hines Teresa

:17084 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042
:17084 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved

Bth:1.00 YearB1lt:1965

/ Clackamas ‘

: MetroScan /
:Alford Dorman Otto & Haruko
:17200 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042

:17200 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved

MetroScan /
:Robertson David S & Carole A

:17110 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042
:17053 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
:100 Vacant,Residential Land

MetroScan /

MetroScan /

MetroScan /

Parcel

Ref Par

Xferd

Tot AV

Price
BldgSF':

Clackamas 5=

Parcel

Ref Par

Xferd

Tot AV

Price
BldgSF':

Clackamas g =

B1ldgSF:3,856

Clackamas s =

Parcel

Ref Par

Xferd

Tot AV

Price
BldgSF:

Clackamas s —

Parcel
Ref Par
Xferd
Tot AV
Price
BldgSF:1, 654

Clackamas =

Parcel

Ref Par

Xferd

Tot AV

Price
BldgSkF':

Clackamas 3 =

Parcel

Ref Par

Xferd

Tot AV

Price
B1dgSF':

Clackamas 3=

B1dgSF:1, 380

Clackamas §—

Parcel
Ref Par
Xferd
Tot AV
Price
B1ldgSF:713

:01083856
:R52E01B 00100
:12/12/1997
:$840

Acres:20.00

:01083865
:R52E01B 00200
:09/12/1997
:$34,440
:$70,000
Acres:2.37

:01083874
:R52E01B 00300
:02/29/1996
:5409,480

Acres:4.99

:01083883
:R52E01B 00301
:09/01/1997
1518, 320

Acres:1.57

:01083892
:R52E01B 00302
:12/01/1991
:$240,420

Acres:1.15

:01083909
:R52E01B 00400
:05/01/1993
15184730
:$20,000
Acres:2.57

:01083918
:R52E01B 00500
:05/01/1995
817,630
:$19,000
Acres:2.01

:01083927
:R52E01B 00600
:12/01/1991

25 147,690
:$54,900
Acres:1.21

:01083936
:R52E01B 00601
:07/01/1992
:$90,020
542,000
Acres:1.14

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Guaranteed.



(

|

Use

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm:

Bedrm:

Bedrm: 2

Use

Bedrm:

Bedrm:

Use

Bedrm:

Use
MapGrid
Bedrm:

:Hess Martin A & June M

:The Country Church Inc

MetroScan / Clackamas ‘

:Hopkins Larry M & Martha O Parcel

:17100 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042 Ref Par

:17100 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042 Xferd

:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV

% Price
Bth YearB1lt:1990 BldgSF:924

MetroScan / Clackamas :
Parcel

:Holman Paul B Trustee

:*No Site Address* Ref Par
= Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price

Bth: YearB1lt:1900 B1ldgSF':
———————————————————— MetroScan / Clackamas g
:Lehman James W & Evelyn Parcel
:*No Site Address* Ref Par
:30000 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
s Price

YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF:
MetroScan / Clackamas

Parcel

:Country Ch Inc Nondenomintl

:16915 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par

:16915 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd

:100 Vacant,Residential Land Tot AV

:807 J6 Price
Bth: YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF':

MetroScan / Clackamas :
Parcel

:29900 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:29900 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price

Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1970 B1ldgSF:1,560
———————————————————— MetroScan / Clackamas J
:Hess Martin A & June M Parcel
:*No Site Address* Ref Par
:29900 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:100 Vacant,Residential Land Tot AV
. Price

YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF:

MetroScan / Clackamas

:Monroe Douglas P/Geraldine L Parcel
:17173 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:17217 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:401 Tract, Tract Land, Improved Tot AV
3 Price

Bth YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF':
———————————————————— MetroScan / Clackamas :
:Lehman James W & Evelyn Parcel
:*No Site Address* Ref Par
:30000 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
< Price

YearB1lt:1900 B1ldgSF:
MetroScan / Clackamas

Parcel

:16975 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par
:16975 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd
:401 Tract, Tract Land, Improved Tot AV
s Price

Bth: YearBlt:1976 BldgSF:

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable,

. —_

:01083945
:R52E01B 00602
:02/28/1996
:$92,930
:$127,000
Acres:1.46

:01083954
:R52E01B 00603
:04/09/1998
:$10,020

Deressl. 9l

:01083963
:R52E01B 00700

$95;37.0

:01083972
:R52E01B 00701
:09/08/1995
:$47,110

:$85, 000
Acres:1.02

:01083981
:R52E01B 00702
:07/01/1989
:$146,270
:$69,000
Acres:.76

:01083990
:R52E01B 00703
:07/01/1989
:$15,970
:$69,000
Acres:1.65

:01084007
:R52E01B 00704
:04/05/1999
:$138,860
281,500
Acres:13.38

:01084016
:R52E01B 00705

#51.9,930

Acres:1.37

:01084025
:R52E01B 00706

:$1,139,740

Acres:6.12

But Is Not Guaranteed.



Use
MapGrid
Bedrm: 3

() Use
Gb“ MapGrid

Bedrm:

1Zj Use

Bedrm:

Bedrm:

oy

L’ Use
MapGrid
Bedrm:

Bedrm: 3

) Use
MapGrid
Bedrm: 3

Bedrm: 3

MapGrid
Bedrm: 3

:Williams D L & Marjorie M

MetroScan / Clackamas .

:Berget Antoinette Parcel
:29970 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:29970 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
3 Price

Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1955 BldgSF:1, 378
MetroScan / Clackamas

Parcel

:Lehman James W & Evelyn
:*No Site Address* Ref Par
:30000 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price
Bth YearBlt:1900 BldgSF:
e MetroScan / Clackamas
:Taylor Teddi A Trustee Parcel
:17270 S Hallbacka Ln Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:PO Box 1163 Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price
Bth YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF:

MetroScan / Clackamas 2
Parcel

:Ellington Carol E

:17050 S Monroe Ln Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:17050 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price

YearB1lt:1900 BldgSF:
MetroScan / Clackamas :
Parcel

:16845 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par
:16845 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd
:201 Com, Commercial Land, Improved Tot AV
:807 J6 Price
Bth: YearBlt:1957 B1ldgSF:
————————————————————— MetroScan / Clackamas :
:Lehman James W & Evelyn P Parcel
:30000 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino 97042 Ref Par
:30000 S Beavercreek Rd Mulino Or 97042 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
g Price

Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1971 BldgSF:1,320
MetroScan / Clackamas

Parcel

:Holman Paul B & Reina V

:17045 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par
:17045 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
s Price

Bth:2.00 YearB1lt:1970 BldgSF:1,658
————————————————————— MetroScan / Clackamas :
:Robertson David S & Carole A Parcel
:17053 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par
:17053 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price

Bthi1.:00 YearBlt:1945 BldgSF:2,752
MetroScan / Clackamas

Parcel

:Krupicka Joseph F & Virginia Mae

:17105 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038 Ref Par
:17105 S Hwy #211 Molalla Or 97038 Xferd
:101 Res,Residential Land, Improved Tot AV
: Price

Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1948 BldgSF:1,420

:01084043
:R52E01B 00707
:05/31/1996
:$130,260
:$145,900
Acres:1.25

:01084052
:R52E01B 00708

:81,770

:01084061
:R52E01B 00710
:03/01/1995
:$73,310

:01084070
:R52E01B 00713
:02/15/1996
25777 ;260
:$95,000
Acres:1.85

:01084089
:R52E01B 00800
:05/01/1997
:82715; 740
:$345,000
Acres:1.32

:01084098
:R52E01B 00801

:$5152,400
Acres: .71

:01084105
:R52E01B 00900

:$167,520
Acres:1.60
:01084114
:R52E01B 01000
+05/15/1992
+8167,520
:$4,000
Acres:1.87

:01084132
:R52E01B 01200

:$99,490

Acres: .50

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Guaranteed.



e T e e . -
b T Ee H

MetroScan /

. Owner . :Conn Steven E & Lollie J
Site :17109 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
7 Mail :17109 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
2ZQ/‘Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm:1 Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1962
H e MetroScan /
Owner :Alford Dorman O & Haruko
Site :17115 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
9, Mail :17200 S Monroe Ln Mulino Or 97042
/L,\ Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm: 2 Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1950
K : MetroScan /
Owner :Hutchinson William Trustee
Site :17129 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
’d,\Mail :PO Box 591 Molalla Or 97038
2! /) Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
e MapGrid :
Bedrm: 2 Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1964
K MetroScan /
Owner :Morris Athalie
Site :17135 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
) Mail :17135 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
f)l Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm: 4 Bthil.50 YearBlt:1961
e et L MetroScan /
Owner :Donnell Larry R & Lois E
Site :17165 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
~¢7 Mail :17165 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
2 Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm: 2 Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1925
e : MetroScan /
:Bohlander John E Trustee

:*No Site Address*
:1326 Oppek St NE Salem Or 97303
:100 Vacant,Residential Land

Bedrm: Bth YearB1t:1900
K e : MetroScan /
Owner :Cook Neal W Jr & Muriel M
- Site :17245 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
“2@% Mail 117245 S Hwy #211 Molalla Or 97038
(_/ \ Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm: 3 Bthi1.00 YearBlt:1932
K e e MetroScan /
Owner :Aguilera Juan & Sara
Site :17205 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
Je~Mail :17205 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
i Use :101 Res,Residential Land, Improved
MapGrid :
Bedrm: Bth YearBlt:1900

: MetroScan /
:Bue Robert L Trustee
:17400 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
:17400 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
:641 For,Forest Land, Improved

MapGrid

Bedrm: 2 Bth:1.00 YearBlt:1956

Clackamas .

Parcel :01084141
Ref Par :R52E01B 01300
Xferd :09/10/1997
Tot AV 25112 ,.280
Price ¥
BldgSF:864 Acres:.78
Clackamas e
Parcel :01084169
Ref Par :R52E01B 01500
Xferd :05/01/1994
Tot AV :$100,440
Price 1853, 000
B1dgSF:768 Acres:1.00
Clackamas s e e
Parcel :01084178
Ref Par :R52E01B 01600
Xferd :02/01/1999
Tot AV :51.52, 250
Price :
BldgSF:1, 618 Acres:1.00
Clackamas S e i i T
Parcel :01084187
Ref Par :R52E01B 01700
Xferd s
Tot AV :$159,820
Price 2
B1ldgSF:1,920 Acres:1.90
Clackamas e e e e T S e e e e
Parcel :01084196
Ref Par :R52E01B 01800
Xferd :12/01/1979
Tot AV :8110,030
Price :$20,000
BldgSF:1,052 Acres:1.77
Clackamas e e
Parcel :01084203
Ref Par :R52E01B 01900
Xferd :12/01/1992
Tot AV :$54,830
Price :$26,000
B1dgSF: Acres:1.83
Clackamas e
Parcel :01084212
Ref Par :R52E01B 02000
Xferd :
Tot AV :51.01,:950
Price H
BldgSF:1, 308 Acres:1.17
Clackamas et
Parcel :01084221
Ref Par :R52E01B 02001
Xferd :01/15/1993
Tot AV :$69,120
Price :$87,000
B1ldgSF: Acres: .60
Clackamas iy
Parcel :01084230
Ref Par :R52E01B 02100
Xferd :12/12/1997
Tot AV 5S04 720
Price s
BldgSF:864 Acres:11.08

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable, But Is Not Guaranteed.



NN ey
-’ I :

:Schiewe Rosalee & William P

:17399 S Highway 211 Molalla 97038
:17445 S Highway 211 Molalla Or 97038
:641 For,Forest Land, Improved

/ 'Use
MapGrid
Bedrm:

Bth: YearB1lt:1900 B1ldgSF:

The Information Provided Is Deemed Reliable,

MetroScan / Clackamas. P -

Parcel :01084249
Ref Par :R52E01B 02200

Xferd :11/01/1987

Tot AV :$6,870

Price :$10,000
Acres:3.27

But Is Not Guaranteed.
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January 26, 1998
DEPARTMENT OF

TONI AND JACK FRISON v ENVIRONMENTAL
BOX 1535 CRR QUALITY
TERREBONNE OREGON 97760

NORTHWEST REGION
Re:  Meadow Brook Grocery

File No. 03-92-0125
Facility ID. No. 7636

Dear Toni and Jack:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed its review of the information submitted
to date concerning the underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup conducted
at 16845 Highway 211 in Molalla, Oregon. The Department has determined that the cleanup
appears to have met the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-205
through 340-122-360 and that no further action is required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgment based on the regulations and facts
as we now understand them, including:

1. A550,a1,000and a 2,000 gallon UST were decommissioned at this location. The tanks
were recycled at Schnitzer Steel Products in Portland, Oregon.

2. Gasoline contamination was discovered during the decommissioning. Approximately 38 tons
of contaminated soil were excavated and treated onsite. After treatment was complete, no
gasoline was detected remaining in the soil. The soil was spread out onsite and covered with
clean fill.

3. After excavation of contaminated soil was complete, up to 4,900 parts per million (ppm)
gasoline was detected remaining in the soil. In addition, gasoline constituents were detected
in the groundwater. -

4. To address the remaining soil and groundwater contamination, three monitoring wells were
installed. Benzene was the only contaminant of concern to be detected in the groundwater
“ e 3 3 John A. Kitzhaber

above its cleanup standard (5 parts per billion (ppb)). The maximum concentration of Governor

benzene detected in the wells was 64 ppb.

5. Four consecutive quarters of compliance monitoring have been conducted pursuant to
OAR 340-122-242. During these last four quarters of sampling, a maximum of 4 ppb

benzene was detected. 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

DEQ-1




Toni and Jack Frison
January 26, 1998
Page 2

The Department's approval to leave soil contamination is based on the site conditions described
in the report as they exist today. Should any contaminated soil be excavated in the future, the
Department must be notified and the soil taken to an permitted treatment or disposal facility.
You are also responsible for notifying potential purchasers of the property about this remaining
contamination.

The Department's determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed facts show that the
cleanup does not comply with the referenced rules. The Department's determination also does
not apply to any conditions at the site other than the release of the petroleum product specifically
addressed in the report(s).

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your report must be retained until
ten (10) years after the first transfer of the property. We recommend that a copy of this
information be kept with the permanent facility records.

Your efforts to comply with the regulations to ensure that your facility has been adequately
cleaned up have been appreciated. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(503) 229-5474.

Sincerely,
Andree Pollock
UST Cleanup Specialist
Ce; Don and Margie Williams i
Meadow Brook Grocery
P.O. Box 388
Colton, Oregon 97017

(avp:AVP)



DEPTOF ENV%RQN%ENTAL QUALITY

SML Associates Inc. RECENVED
CCB #120112

1774 Sunset Ave. acT o8 1997,

West Linn, Oregon 97068
(503) 656-3625

Fax: 656-3627 NORTHWEST REGION
October 7, 1997 :

Mr. Rick Silverman

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503) 229-5477

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211, Molalla,
Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the most recent groundwater
monitoring for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst
100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which
was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger submersible
pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved drums. Each
drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area between the store
and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and between sample events
by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing approximately five gallons through
the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with approximately five gallons of tap water. The
flushed water and Alconox solutions we:e placed in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are attached.

95-044.2-12



Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey was
submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and the
measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event
has been determined to be to the northwest, specifically N. 56° W. A copy of the determination is
attached.

Analyvtical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate levels
in all three wells have continued below regulatory compliance limits for a full hydrogeological cycle.
Very slight fluctuations in constituents, we believe, may be the result of seasonal high groundwater
encountering a very small residual pocket of hydrocarbons. Groundwater flow direction, as will be
seen in previous reports, is generally to the north-northwest. Reversals in flow direction, we believe,
may be due to groundwater usage at a nearby Christmas tree farm. A groundwater reversal has
occurred on three occasions during the nine quarters we have been monitoring.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with your verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analysis. Based
upon the foregoing, on behalf of the Frison’s we respectfully request a letter of No Further Action
be issued. When the letter is received we will proceed with well abandonment according to
Department of Water Resources regulation.

Sincerely,
SML Associates, Inc.

%Hi:o d J. Slavik, Jr., PG

President

for

Toni Frison

€ncs.

95-044.2-12



Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND

Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
July 26, 1995 7/4/98/190 26/36/110/390 ND/ND/2/5
November 1, 1995 7/7/120/220 64 /220/520/2200 |6/15/36/150

February 15, 1996

14/13/140/260

25/35/150/1000

10/8/29/150

May 11, 1996 714747745 10/7/47/94 ND /ND/ND /ND
September 4, 1996 4/3/14/16 7/4/9/16 ND /ND /ND/ND
December 6, 1996 ND/ND/ND/ ND ND/ND/ND/ND ND/ ND/ND/ND
March 6, 1997 ND/ND/ 32/ 35 4/ 7/ 56/ 160 ND/ ND/ND/ND
June 14, 1997 ND/ND/ND/ND 2/ ND/ 15/ 23 ND/ND/ 22/ 21
September 21, 1997 | ND/ ND/ ND/ ND ND/ ND/ND/ND ND/ ND/ ND/ ND

95-044.2-12




%Y
7, treated soil

covered with /!
12" of top soil ,
/

Grocery Store

Y

E pump island

%)

>

(o

-

Highway 211

P ( site Location |



SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION M/ =/

Y
PROJECT Madons Srec e EVENT _C1r/ 4 SAMPLER A, Slavik paTE ZRL/Z77
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | Wk
Z/{j (low yield)
Waell type M Start pump / Begin | } L3o i
(MW, EW, etc.)
o]
— d —{ ( diameter
— SWL g.1b :
(if above screen) equals%_galil. casing
N’
4 : Stop /270
acxer — i
51 L 5, 18x ngpled /245 B
bailer depth (c“'cle One) (F!nal IWL)
A Purge calculation
0//éél/ﬂ eg(éﬁ-//bagalst%a 7[5/7 gals.
— SWL
(it in screan) L SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP
7
measured )45 /
b T.D. (as built)
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged 5
S e /)7 W~ 5 &QL&,.? - - Actual volumes purged _;3___’
Well yield ®
(see below)
CoC #
Sample |I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:
1 o [*]
Gallons purged * TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1 f
2 I
3 I
a, |
5 |
* Take measurement at | ® HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~  volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cycling pump.




(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION MWW~ &

Qo= -
PROJECT ey breo b event T/ ! SAMPLER /¥ 3Thwr /s paTE 2/ /07
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | ¥k
; : (low yleld)
Waelltype M H/ Start pump / Begin | / /5O
(MW, EW, etc.)
I
%diameter 77[
el SWL D, / b'g .
(if above screen) equals———galt. casing
Nam—_
Stop L 210
s:i:r 5 " ngpled [ 215
bailer depth (circie one) (Final IWL) i
ToP Purge calculation
0 M’B galft. * 7. 8‘ft - [,éz gals x 3 = 5 & / gals.
— SWL
vg SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
i gormen) packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
measured ///
To.  1RB vz T.D. (as bui)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

_Actual gallons purged S)
M W % — Q 7‘—' Actual volumes purged \_5’_/__3__
- G R \
Well yield ©) H
(see below)
COoC #
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:
- o o
Gallons purged * TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1.
2.
5, |
4. I
5. |
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY-Abletopurge3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T W.L. drop volumes during ocne sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or ¢ later or next day. 3 volumes.
' cycling pump.




(fill out completsly)

WELL OR LOCATION _(M W) — 3

PROJECT qn/lw a,lmubrﬁﬁ /. EVENT @L‘//u,

SAMPLER /. SlaciApDATE _?A/,/97

Well / Hydrologic statlstics Actlon Time | Pumprate | Wk
) (,J (low yield)
Waell type V) Start pump/ Begin | /[ /O i
(MW, EW, etc.)
//
L~ d —] ( diameter
— SWL 0,163 .
(if above screen) S galm. caging
N’
. Stop /1130
pEg | Sampled /135
bailer depth| (circle one) {Final W)
TOP Purge calculation
-1 0’IbagaV’rt.'7'@7 ft.-_/W_f,iQ_galsxa; b 19 gals.
— SWL ——
b SWLto BOPor one lume-
¢ of purge volum
(fin sereen) packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
---- BOP Alv Yy
measured /2 1/9 /// 1& o
T D T.D. (as buih) A ————————
: acker:to: SWLE
; : : 5 -~
Eq(u_l;i?nt Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged 4,0
- )
S Lo ﬂ/) e /*" u"”ﬁ Actual volumes purged ﬁé__
; , 4 <
dicposatle e I = Well yield © ”L_/L
, ( . (see below)
OO C/§0 //MS /pr‘&éd
coCc #
Sample_I.D. Analysis Lab
Additional comments:
g ) E)
Gallons purged * TEMP C/F EC PH TURBIDITY I
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1. |
2 |
3. |
4. I
5. |
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY-Abletopurge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each ~ W.L.drop volumaes during one sitting ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or " later or next day. 3 volumes.
cycling pumo.




i MeAdOu)éV&DL oo .

"7/‘17

G
St pliua /) (o D
,ﬂj/da /&QI&Z ?/
/

Y. //: P

— 6. 67 Med (¢)

- Mw-| s i
(~1.51) e =l t B

M/?g\ - b2 4B
(=6.67)—(=678) = __*
(\(9,6)> — ("‘6175} 22,87

o, 17 22.87

0.5%(22,67) = /8, /A




14855 S.W. 0ld Scholls Ferry Rd.
Beaverton, Oregon 97007

(503) 590-5300

FAX (503) 590-1404

Oregon
O Analytical
A—NE | aboratory

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST

Ng 5272 Page_é_of/_~
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P.O. Number Sampling Date
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D?I 4\
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thone # (5°41) S0Y-B TS Fax 4 (583) b5L"36 Provide FAX Results Yes O No
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OAL

L3532

Sample Summa

Sample ID Lab # Matrix Sampled Received

MW 3-9 L3532-1 water 09/21/97 11:35 09/22/97

MW 2-9 L3532-2 water 09/21/97 11:35 09/22/97

MW 1-9 L3532-3 water 09/21/97 11:35 09/22/97
Definition of Terms

ND Analytical result was below the reporting limit.

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric

.5 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road, Beaverton, OR L)7()‘

Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404




Client: Meadowbrook Grocery
Contact: Toni Frison

OAL

BTEX

L3632

Sample ID Matrix Lab Number
Reporting Units
Analyte Result Lidit (ppb) Comment
Sampled: 09/21/97
MW 3-9 Water Analyzed: 09/25/97 L3532L]
Benzene . ND 2. pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 2; pg/L
Toluene. ND 2. pg/L
Total Xylenes . ND 2, pg/L
Surrogate Recovery Limit
Bromofluorobenzene 90.% 50. - 150.
Sampled: 09/21/97
MW 2-9 Water Analyzed: 09/25/97 L3532=2
Benzene | ND 2. pg/L
Ethylbenzene . ND 2, pg/L
Toluene ND 2. pa/L
Total Xylenes . ND 2. pg/L
Surrogate Recovery Limit
Bromofluorobenzene 98.% 50. - 150.
Sampled: 09/21/97
MW 1-9 Water Analyzed: 09/25/97 L3532-3
Benzene . ND 2. ug/L
Ethylbenzene . ND 2 pg/L
5 Toluene. ND 2. Hg/L
‘ Total Xylenes ND 2. pg/L
Surrogate Recovery Limit
Bromofluorobenzene 99. % 50. - 150.
OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road, Beaverton, OR 97007 - 1 =
Printed on recycled paper Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590- 1404




SML Associates Inc.
CCB # 120112

1774 Sunset Ave. DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
West Linn, Oregon 97068 RECEIVED
(503) 656-3625

Fax: 656-3627 JUN 2 3 1997,

June 18, 1997 NORTHWEST REGION

Mr. Rick Silverman

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503) 229-5477

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211, Molalla,
Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the most recent groundwater
monitoring for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst
100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which
was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger submersible
pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved drums. Each
drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area between the store
and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and between sample events
by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing approximately five gallons through
the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with approximately five gallons of tap water. The
flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

95-044.2-11



The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are attached.

Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey was
submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and the
measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event
has been determined to be to the northwest, specifically N. 9° W. A copy of the determination is
attached.

Analvytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate levels
in all three wells continue below regulatory compliance limits. Very slight fluctuations in
constituents, we believe, may be the result of seasonal high groundwater encountering a very small
residual pocket of hydrocarbons. Groundwater flow direction, as will be seen in previous reports,
is generally to the north-northwest. Reversals in flow direction, we believe, may be due to
groundwater usage at a nearby Christmas tree farm. A groundwater reversal has occurred on three
occasions during the eight quarters we have been monitoring.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with your verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analysis. The next
sampling is scheduled for September 1997.

s <

) ~ 94
i
AR

Sincerely, =

SML Associates, Inc. in’( ;/*/ : :
(/)7 orecoN NGy,

Harold J. Slavik, Jr., PG Exp-1/31/98 |

President \ 7o,

for \\\@Eo[&;ﬁ‘

Toni Frison

€ncs.

95-044.2-11
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Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND
means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3

July 26, 1995 7/4/98/190 26/36/110/390 ND/ND/2/5
November 1, 1995 7/7/7120/220 64/220/520/2200 |6/15/36/150
February 15, 1996 14/13/140/260 25/35/150/1000 10/8/29/150
May 11, 1996 7/4/47/45 10/7/47/94 ND /ND/ND /ND
September 4, 1996 4/3/14/16 7/4/9/16 ND /ND /ND/ND
December 6, 1996 ND/ND/ND/ND ND/ ND/ ND/ND ND/ND/ND/ND
March 6, 1997 ND/ND/ 32/ 35 4/ 7/ 56/ 160 ND/ND/ND/ND
June 14, 1997 ND/ND/ND/ND 2/ ND/ 15/ 23 ND/ND/ 22/ 21

95-044.2-11
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION MW& >

] 0 ./ [ A L 25 L oy S
PROJECT /]’/f“'t«#i;wwmﬂ éVQEVENT ?ﬁt//zj /40“%! /+  _SAMPLER fvl) S’{l 7y DATE é///'“ <<

Actlon Iime | Pump rate WL
W low yield)
Wall type __/_W____ Start pump / Begin
(MW, EW, etc.)
o/
— d — ; diameter Z—
= S0l 0,162 .
(if above screen) equals——— galfft. casing
Stop
ﬁ,?iz' : Sampled /]~ 0
bailer depth (circle one) (Final IWL) -
[ 45 ToP ' Purge calculation
SWL ’—\2: SL‘/{ I ¢ 0’/é593|/ﬂ'7?3 ft. = I,?\.C] galsxa; ,3, 57 gals.

(if in screen)

e~

SWL1to BOPor one purge volume-
packerto BOP  volume 3 casings

BOP

Memsums 8447 /% T.D. (as buit)

—

cycling pumo.

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged !
w - o f el
E\, O = uuu%x}” Sudo von-s (o , Actual volumes purged ____\5 7"
/ g go,e,/ww-w/‘;@ y
- ’ Wellyield @ ‘7Z
Colinet oo mrobe (see below)
D y
o S ey coc # /574
— Titmeo Aisperarsie /€] 5/ Sample I.D. __ Analysis Lab
- ailer T Aw3-g T BTAX< OAL
Additional comments:
. TEMP °C /;F
Gallons purged * Y : PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. |
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - ableto purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T W.L drop volumes during one sitting ~  volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.




(fill out completely)

. WELL OR LOCATION “ W“Q\

3 . S | -~ ¢ /‘, [
prouECT Merdowbrook Grer, gvent (21 Y Mei, samprer LY Sthvik oare _C/14)5 7
-
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | LWL
) (low yield)
Wall type M W Start pump / Begin o
(MW, EW, etc.)
1
— d — % diameter.&_
— SWL 0. '163 .
(if above screen) equals——galft. casing
N,
Stop
e |t | =arpied /RO ]
bailer depth| (circle cne) | (Final IWL)
; TOP 5 Purge calculation
SwL 53 [ 0./ galAt. * B9 71 - 1,40 galsx3 = '/‘// 55gals.
(it in screen) SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
i I . packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
-7 ~ BOP
measured f/p’?ﬁ %
T.D. - T.D. (as built)
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged 42
/ e = {r\/; W)= 2 ClA 00 W Actual volumes purged 3_.,&
) ol N— I \\A D) oVl 3
Wellyield @ H |
(see below)
coc # _/57%#
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
‘ M-8  BTEX _CAL
Additional comments:
5 o o
Gallons purged * TEMP C/'F EC PH
(circle one) (us / cm) TU &%D)ITY

1. '

2,

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pump.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
(fill out completely)

i )—/
e _ WELL OR LOCATION M~
) . ﬁl / L -/ 4 A
PROJECTMQA&VDM/@W[@GM EVENT fh M””ﬂ% SAMPLER N 8; Wi/ DATE L1272/ 7 L
Mell Hycrologle statisties Aon | Time | Pumpmmte | o,
Welltype /] W Start pump / Begin i
(MW, EW, etc.)
1l
; — d —{ ( diameter 2
4,87 3
= SWL uals&@f alft. casin
(if above screen) q gavtt. 9
N’
Stop
ﬁ:i:r ‘ = _S_armpled JRAB3 5
bailer depth (circle one) (Final IWL)
i L2 Purge calculation ;
I 0,/toﬁgavﬂ,-9f67 ft.m /56 galsx3'= 6// 7 gals.
e SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
(B n secosm) packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP
measured ~7
Topoured /12 T.D. (as buik)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Actual gallons purged __é’__
Actual volumes purged éf_
Wellyield @ LZ%L
(see below)
coc # LS T¥
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
mwi-p _BT7TEX CAL
Additional comments:

) [ o
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1. '

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY -WLdrop - abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pump.
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MEADOWBROOK GROCERY ANALYST REVIEW BY: w/ DATE: _b-(3 4
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211 : : D , e
MOLALLA, OR 97038 DATA PACK REVIEW BY: JL—- DATE: b {lé’/l /

TONI FRISON
(503)829-9165/FX 829-9079

P/N:95-0446
BTEX
BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

SAMPLE ID: MW3-8 Mw2-8 MW1-8
CAL ID: 25-J251- 59614 59615 59616
SAMPLE DATE: 6/14/97 6/14/97 6/14/97
MATRIX: - WATER WATER WATER
EXTRACTION DATE: NA NA NA
ANALYSIS DATE: 6/17/797 6/17/97 6/17/97
BENZENE PPB ND 2. ND
TOLUENE PPB ND ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE PPB ND 15. 22,
XYLENES PPB ND 23. el,
SURR.RECOVERY ¥ 95, 100. 98.
ANALYST: L] WB WB

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE

PPB = UG/KG, SOLIDS PPB = UG/L, LIQUIDS

NA = NOT ANALYZED

MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY,
ND = NOT DETECTED

REPORTING LIMNITS: WATER SOIL
BENZENE <2.0 <2.0
TOLUENE <2.0 <2.0
ETHYLBENZENE <2.0 <2.0
XYLENES <2.0 <2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORAYORY
A Division of Portland General Electric

oo 14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road, Beaverton, QR 97007
Priniod on recycled paper iy " Phone B03-590-5300 o Fax 503 590 1404

~
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DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

- RECEIVED
SML Associates Inc.
CCB # 120112 MAR 14 1997

1774 Sunset Ave.
West Linn, Oregon 97068

(503) 656-3625 NORTHWEST REGION

Fax: 656-3627
March 13, 1997

Mr. Rick Silverman

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section

2000 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503) 229-5477

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211, Molalla,
Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125 '

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the most recent groundwater
monitoring for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst
100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which
was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger submersible
pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved drums. Each
drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area between the store
and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and between sample events
by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing approximately five gallons through
the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with approximately five gallons of tap water. The
flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed in the appropriate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were
immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are attached.

95-044.2-10



Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey was
submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and the
measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event
has been determined to be to the northeast, specifically N. 82° E. A copy of the determination is
attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate levels
in all three wells continue below regulatory compliance limits. The very slight increase in MW-2
we believe may be the result of seasonal high groundwater encountering a very small residual pocket
of hydrocarbons. Groundwater flow direction, as will be seen in previous reports, is generally to the
north-northwest. A reversal in flow direction, we believe, may be due to groundwater usage at a
nearby Christmas tree farm. A groundwater reversal has occurred on at least three occasions during
the seven quarters we have been monitoring.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with you verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analysis. The next
sampling is scheduled for early June, 1997.

P

Sincerely,
SML Associates, Inc.

Harold J. Slavik, Jr., PG
President

o
Le AR

5% o
=iy '»2,
HA

=y
/ ROLD J. SLAVIK, JR. \ &

/Sx,ﬂ -7/3M‘77

2.

YIRS

for

Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

€ncs.

" 95-044.2-10



Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND
means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
July 26, 1995 7/4/98/190 26/36/110/390 ND/ND/2/5
November 1, 1995 7/7/120/220 64/220/520/2200 |[6/15/36/150

February 15, 1996

14/13/140/260

25/35/150/1000

10/8/29/150

May 11, 1996 7/4/47/45 10/7/47/94 ND /ND /ND /ND
September 4, 1996 4/3/14/16 7/4/9/16 ND /ND /ND/ND
December 6, 1996 ND/ND/ND/ND ND/ND/ND/ND ND/ND/ND/ND
March 6, 1997 ND/ ND/ 32/ 35 4/ 7/ 56/ 160 ND/ND/ND/ND

95-044.2-10
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Oregon Analytical Laboratory

oar °

MEADOWBROOK GROCERY ANALYST REVIEW BY: 6%3_ DATE, pAVIL,
16845 S. HIGHWAY 211 o
MOLALLA, OR 97038 DATA PACK REVIEW BY: 6)1—~ DATE: 2 ‘r/617

TONI FRISON
(503)829-9165/FX 829-9079

P/N:195-064
BTEX
BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

SAMPLE ID: HW3-7 MW2-7 MW1-7
OAL ID: 25-J251- 56351 56352 56353
SAMPLE DATE: 3/6/97 3/6/97 3/6/97
HATRIX: WATER WATER WATER
EXTRACTION DATE: NA . NA . NA
ANALYSIS DATE: 3/10/97 3/10/97 3/10/97
BENZENE PPB ND 4. ND
TOLUENE PPB ND 7. ND
ETHYLBENZENE PPB ND 56, 32.
XYLENES PPB ND 160, 35.
SURR,RECOVERY 7 96. 103, 95.
ANALYST: RJ RJ RJ

\

BROMOF LUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SURROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)
SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOY ANALYZED
MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY.
ND © NOT DETECTED
REPORTING LIMITS: WATER " S0IL
BENZENE <2.0 <2.0
TOLVENE <2.0 <2.0
ETHYLBENZENE <2.0 <2.0
XYLENES <2.0 <2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Fortland Genertal Electric
14855 S W QId Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, QR 77007
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WELL OR LOCATION M Fules .

(fill out completely)

NV)ea Lowbro=,k '7“/; i i
PROJECT _c2ro £, EVENT /& c%"‘://?‘:)SAMPLER [, Stovi pate ,3 e/ 77
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | Wk
. , (low yield)
Wall type [% lA] Start pump / Begin | /o0 : '
(MW, EW, etc.)
//
— d — diametarV2
—SWL5" 38 310,/é51ﬁt .
(if above screen) | s i e -
N’
Stop )/
i SN | Sampled e,
bailer depth | (circleone) (Final IWL)

TOP
Purge calculation
2. /ézgalm, /o) A f.m /o B galsx3= 2 e gals.
SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings

— SWL
(if in screen)

5/ 1_ BOP .
measured /7, kL %/

T.D. //—/ 5 / % T.D. (as built)
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Actual gallons purged 7_'/"_

Actual volumes purged \_3_7L—__

Well yield ©) %Z_
(see below)

coc # 22729
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab

M =7 BTEK AL

Additional comments:

) o )
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1 '

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pump.




(fill out compiletely)

WELL OR LOCATION M (/L)” pl

p&v/ brpo L 2 T :
PROJECT re 2 eventZ 2 S eampLer A Stk paTE 5/@ g7
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | LWk
: u) (low yield)
Wall type M Start pump /Begin | /0/8 ‘
(MW, EW, etc.)
5!/
0 — d — % diameter -—
swi a2 163 .
(|f above screen) equalsL_ galAt. casing
e
Stop
P?S‘kgr _ | Sampled
bailor depth| (G one) (Final IWL)
ToR Purge calculation
0,! gant ?‘7gft- //579alsx3= 7 Yiv. gals.
— SWL
i SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
TR : packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
e BOP
measured /4 ‘25 ///
7. T.D. (as buik)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

s T clll

Actual gallons purged

. - [
é ee. M W 3 ec Actual volumes purged _é_i_
Wellyield @ jéé/_
(see below)
CoC # Z2Z20.
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
MpJ2-7 - BIE X _OAL
Additional comments:
e o o
Gallons purged * TEMP C/'F EC PH TURBIDITY

: (circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1. ‘

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal ~ MY - WL drop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION MU~ =

Mealow & i 74 75 ;
PROJECT Szroc. event L MW S skapLer Hy Styoitose 26/ 7
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | Wk
: _ U\) (low yield)
Waell type [! \ Start pump / Begin |09 %/
(MW, EW, etc.)
//
‘ # p/l/ diameter.L
— swL —= 0.6 .
(if above screen) Sqesls——=gait. casing
N ot
Stop o5k
e & | Sampled 0748
bailer depth| (circle one) jrinal IWL)
TOP 3 Purge calculation i
- ﬂ//égal/ft.'%ﬂeéﬂ.-/rf/ galsx 3= “,5°3 gals.
(it in screen) SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP
measured Z
o397 T.D. (as buit)

Equipment Us;i / Samphng/Method / Zescnption of Event: Actual gallons purged A
v <7 [0 b € :
50 / 'i] & & f Actual volumes purged j_f_
o . -
iraie é C2 fuvz»;f/‘/ ,/:7)“/""?) Well yield @ ﬂt%
4 gfﬁ fab/e T e éf&/ /’@f s
: coc # _ZBT7O
' Sample |.D. Analysis Lab
MwW3z-7 BTEX OAL
Additional comments:
. Ty
Gallons purged * TEMP C/F EC PH

v (circle one) (us /cm) TU &%ID)ITY

1. .

2.

3.

4,

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~_ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pump.
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SML Associates Inc.
6920 SW 92nd Avenue, Unit 10
Portland, Oregon 97223

503) 768-4512
(Fax:) 768-3902 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

December 27, 1996
Mr. Rick Silverman DEC 3.1 1996
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, UST Section NORTHWEST REGION
2000 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

(503) 229-5477

Re: Quarterly groundwater monitoring, Meadowbrook Grocery, 16845 S. Hwy. 211, Molalla,
Oregon. DEQ file #03-92-125

Dear Mr. Silverman:

This letter and the accompanying documents presents the results of the most recent groundwater
monitoring for the above named property, as outlined in the modified CAP.

Background

Prior to sampling the total depth and depth to groundwater was measured in each well using a Solinst
100 interface probe. This information was recorded on a sampling event data sheet, one of which
was recorded for each well. Copies of the data sheets are attached. The probe was decontaminated
before and between each measurement by washing in tap water and Alconox, a biodegradable
laboratory cleaner and degreaser, and rinsing in fresh tap water.

Sample Collection

The measurements obtained were used to calculate the well volume so that at least three volumes
were purged prior to sampling. Purging was accomplished utilizing an ES-60 Purger submersible
pump. Purged water was placed in individual, dedicated 55 gallon, DOT approved drums. Each
drum was labeled with the monitoring well number and stored in a secured area between the store
and the Frison home. The pump and tubing were decontaminated before and between sample events
by submergence in a tap water and Alconox solution and flushing approximately five gallons through
the pump and tubing. They were then flushed with approximately five gallons of tap water. The
flushed water and Alconox solutions were placed in the appropnate 55 gallon drum.

The samples were collected in three laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottles. The samples were

immediately refrigerated, information recorded on a chain of custody and hand delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours. Copies of the chain of custody and the analytical results are attached.

95-044.2-9



Groundwater Flow Direction

On August 12, 1995 the wells were surveyed by a registered surveyor. A copy of his survey was
submitted with the first monitoring report. Utilizing the information from the survey and the
measurement data collected during sampling, the groundwater flow direction for this sampling event
has been determined to be to the southeast, specifically S. 13° E. A copy of the determination is
attached.

Analytical Results and Recommendations

The results of the current and previous sampling are presented in Table 1. Results indicate
continuing decrease in all three wells. Groundwater flow direction, as will be seen in previous
reports, is to the north-northwest. The reversal in flow direction, we believe, may be due to
groundwater usage at a nearby Christmas tree farm. A groundwater reversal has occurred on at least
two other occasions during the last year and one half.

The dissolved lead levels during the first monitoring event were well below the drinking water
standards. Therefore, with you verbal approval, we have discontinued the lead analysis. The next
sampling is scheduled for early March, 1997.

Sincerely, | 0 PROE,
.y . Qg& 5‘9
SML Associates, Inc. SREEEN 1‘;
% @ /HAROLD J. SLAYIK. Ji
5. 7/31 /9
HaroldJ Slavik, Jr., k’}"’ Gqé; / A
President
G gt
for =0LoS

Toni Frison, Owner
Meadowbrook Grocery

encs.

95-044.2-9



Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results
Meadowbrook Grocery
16845 So. Highway 211

Molalla, Oregon

Results are presented, in parts per billion (ppb), as benzene / toluene / ethylbenzene / xylenes. ND
means below instrument detection limits (<2 ppb).

Sample Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
July 26, 1995 7/4/98/190 26/36/110/390 ND/ND/2/5
November 1, 1995 7/7/7120/220 64/220/520/2200 |[6/15/36/150
February 15, 1996 14/13/140/260 25/35/150/1000 10/8/29/150
May 11, 1996 7/4/47/45 10/7/47/94 ND /ND /ND /ND
September 4, 1996 4/3/14/16 7/4/9/16 ND /ND /ND/ND
December 27,1996 | ND/ND/ ND/ND ND/ND/ ND/ND ND/ ND/ ND/ ND

95-044.2-9
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7, treated soil

covered with kK
12" of top soil ,
/

Grocery Store

E pump island

A

>

" Highway 211

| Site Location J




MEADOWBROOK GROCERY ANALYST REVIEW BY: _ \J/ DATE: _JL -(» 46

16845 S. HIGHWAY 211 a
MOLALLA, OR 97038 . DATA PACK REVIEW BY: §Z— DATE: _/H12[ ¢

TONI FRISON
(503)829-8609/FX 768-3902

PN:95-0644
@
BTEX
BY EPA 602/8020/8021 OR 624/8240

SAMPLE ID: MW1-5 HW2-5 MW3-5
OAL ID: 25-J251- 56019 564020 54021
SAMPLE DATE: 12/6/96 12/6/96 12/6/96
MATRIX: WATER WATER WATER
EXTRACTION DATE: NA “NA NA
ANALYSIS DATE: 12/10/96 - 12/11/96 . 12/10/96
BENZENE PPB ND ND ND
TOLUENE PPB ND ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE PPB ND ND ND
XYLENES PPB 'ND ND ND
SURR.RECOVERY % 109. 106. 91.
ANALYST: WB WB WB

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE WAS USED AS THE SU@ROGATE
WATER MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/L (PPB)
SOLIDS MATRIX UNITS ARE UG/KG (PPB)

NA = NOT ANALYZED
MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY.

ND = NOT DETECTED

REPORTING LIMITS: WATER SOIL
BENZENE <2.0 <2.0
TOLUENE <2.0 <2.0
ETHYLBENZENE <2.0 . <2.0
XYLENES <2.0 <2.0

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric

Brifitae ecvcled pape o 14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road, Beaverton, OR 97007
rinted on r per Q]g>
Y P Phone 503-590-5300 "Fax 503-590-1404



T SIS

MBS O =

12\

14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Hd.
Beaverton, Oregon 97007 1

(503) 590-5300

FAX (503) 590-1404

; Oregon
O Analytical
4 M iatal | aboratory

i o

e

CHAIN OF CuSTODY RECORD |
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page [ of /_

N2 3875

HClient Information

Compdny /7//‘€J( /Da) A/"PD/ (/-/‘O f‘éy ¢
: ; /7//1/ F_ 7 oo ﬂ
Addldbs //0 [7{5— § /%Wt//;, #0{//
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(fill out completely)

weLL or LocaTion _Miv —|

provect ] Cadowbroo e event 5&?’ 4] SAMPLER hrB@;{M pate 12-6-%¢

Well / Hydrologic statistics
Waell type l lMZ

(MW, EW, etc.)

74
diameter .12_

equa!sQLb_ alAt. casing

e’

S

(if above screen)

|

packer
intake

i = b
bailer depth% (circle one) |

TOP

— SWL

Action

Pump rate

WL
(low yield)

Start pump / Begin

Stop "

b

 Sampled

[ (Final IWL)

IRy

Otb3ganm. - 13.08

—

(if in screen)

BOP

measured
T.D.

)

T.D. (as built)

SWL to BOP or
packer to BOP

one
volume

Purge calculation

IR

. - 27 | galsxs;___éc_q__

gals.

P i
‘purge volume-
3 casings

SD//hsf e lmrfm;e_,

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Actual gallons purged .

Actual volumes purged

oY1
3T
M7

€S po punp ;
Well yield @
W ‘ (see below)
cCoCc #
Sample 1.D. Analysis Lab
Addttional comments: Mw|—5 - BTE bt

[3 .

243

3003
; TEMP °C T°F '
Gallons purged * X EC PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)

1. ' .

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | ® HY- Minimal MY -WLdrop - abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting — _ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo. Rpts bt AU

§



(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION

MW=

PROJECT__MWZQAML EVENT _2 ¢ grIv"_ SAMPLER M, Bolyc/ oate J2. 6=

Well / Hydrologic statistics
| Wall type NW

L

(if'apgve scra,;e'n)

—

packer
intake . ft.
bailer depth (circle one)

¢

¢ ¢
-

dlametar

(MW, EW, etc.)

equals___gélm casing

TOP

Action Time | Pumprate WL
(low yield)

Start pump / Begin y:]0 e

Stop

Sampled

(Final IWL) G4

Purge calculation

0’/639a|lft l é /ﬂ - (Z"QH gals X 3= __é_[‘:i-

gals.

g S I SWL to BOP or one purge volume-
| . _ packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP - - — ——res
measured j; 2
-T D. - T.D. (as built)
Equnpment Used // Sampling Method / Descnpﬂon of Evem Actul gallons purged Q ,/ 5 f
OlinsT | WTEr
S0lns /OQ '61“ Actual volumes purged 3 ¢
£x 6o ero Weli st
yield ©)
PU?W P (see below)
¥ coc #
N Sample 1.D. Analysis Lab
i Mw2~5 BIEX OAL
Additional comments: | of3 :
e o-P 3
343
o o
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH

el (circle one) (us / cm) U &%D)lw

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at | ® HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each ~ W.L drop volumes during one sitting  —_ volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pump.




A .
.

(fill out completely)

WELL OR LOCATION _ MW — 3

prosect Messlowlpoo® _ event 5 976v—_ samprer [ Beryt/” pate 12-6-76

Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumprate | WL
: (low yield)
Waell type [f k& Start pump/ Begin | 9,40
(MW, EW, etc.)
4 ‘Pr‘\\
— d — diameter.l. —
(if above screen) equals—_—galft. casing o
: Stop ‘
Pat‘:‘(“ , Sampled 7
intake T — -
| bailer depth (circle one) o (Final IWL) Y,00 :
Purge caiculation —
dl@gam.-/?‘.'a";ﬂ.-‘lﬂg galsx 3 = __(&3 gals.
(Sifv:lancreen) * SWLto BOPor one . purge volume-
packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP
measured o i)
T.D. LA&- T.D. (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:
SolinsT (00 wterprdbe
Es o Poyer PP

Actual volumes purged

Well yield @
(see below)

Actual gallons purged , é_Zﬁj

2a

—eeee—

CoC #

Sample 1.D. Analysis

Lab

Mw3 =5 BIeY

A

Additional comments:

[oF 3 -

2ars

753

- o G
Gallons purged * |TEMP C/°F EC PH TURBIDITY
. (circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1. ]
2,
3.

4. .

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY -WL drop - abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~— volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.
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